[image: image1.jpg]JACHR Inter-American Commission on Human Rights



[image: image2.jpg]Inter-American
. Commission on
Human Rights









[image: image1.jpg]



ECUADOR

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 93/00
CASE 11.421
EDISON PATRICIO QUISHPE
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary
	Victim(s): Edison Patricio Quishpe 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 93/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment/use of force/arbitrary or illegal detention/summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions 

Facts: The case has to do with the responsibility of the State in the violation of the rights to life, personal liberty, a fair trial, and judicial protection, protected under the American Convention on Human Rights, for acts perpetrated by State agents. On September 7, 1992, there was a clash with police that left one police officer dead and Edison Patricio Quishpe Alcívar wounded. Half an hour after this incident, 70 police officers surrounded Mr. Quishpe Alcívar and threw him from the second floor. His body was dragged and then placed into a police car. Mr. Quishpe’s aunt, Martha Quishpe, stated that her nephew had been murdered by a police officer because he was blamed for the death of the police agent killed in the clash. Edison Quishpe, age 24, was arrested, suffered a minor injury to his leg, had his hands beaten with the butt of a rifle—breaking several fingers—by members of the police, who also kicked him in the genitals. He was taken to the police station in the city along with two other individuals, and there they were savagely beaten and subjected to cruel treatment, which caused their death. 
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25), and at the same time the general obligation of the Ecuadorian State to respect the rights contained in the American Convention, and to guarantee their free and full exercise (Article 1(1)), to the detriment of Mr. Edison Patricio Quishpe Alcívar.   


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, November 25, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 19, 2018, and September 6, 2018. 
2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, December 5, 2017, and October 15, 2018. 
3. The petitioners provided information on November 19, 2013, December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 
III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE

The Ecuadorian State acknowledges its international responsibility for having violated the human rights of Mr. Edison Patricio Quishpe Alcívar enshrined in Article 4 (right to life), Article 7 (personal liberty), Article 8 (a fair trial), Article 25 (judicial protection), and the general obligation set forth in Article 1(1) of the American Convention on Human Rights and other international instruments, since the violations were committed by State agents, which could not be disproved by the State, giving rise to State responsibility. 


	Declarative clause  

	IV.             COMPENSATION
[…] a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000) or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. Edison Patricio Quishpe Alcívar, his family members, as well as any other claims of the family members of Mr. Edison Patricio Quishpe Alcívar. Regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings against and shall seek the punishment of those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending

	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in July 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, of April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received that can be provided to the Commission.
On March 13, 2018, the State reported that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Paola Gallardo on September 25, 2017, who opened a preliminary investigation on October 10, 2017. 

On November 8, 2018, the petitioner reported that the State had opened a preliminary investigation, but that no progress had been made toward initiating a criminal prosecution of the perpetrators. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	VII. TAX EXEMPTION AND DELAY IN COMPLIANCE
[…]In the event that the State is delinquent for over three months from the date the agreement is signed, it must pay interest on the amount owed, corresponding to the current bank rate of the three largest banks in Ecuador for the duration of its delinquency.
	Full



IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 
6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to investigate the facts, and has merely reiterated, verbatim, the same information it provided in the past, without indicating any specific legal action taken to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the death of Edison Patricio Quishpe. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
IV. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:
· The State paid financial compensation, with interest, as set forth under the agreement.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 94/00
CASE 11.439
BYRON ROBERTO CAÑAVERAL
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary
	Victim(s): Byron Roberto Cañaveral

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 94/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment
Facts: This case has to do with the arrest of Mr. Byron Roberto Cañaveral on May 26, 1993 by State agents who subjected him to torture and cruel and inhuman treatment. On May 26, 1993, Byron Roberto Cañaveral was detained by members of the National Police who were conducting operations during a civic strike called by the Coordinadora Agraria and several grassroots organizations.
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25), and at the same time, the general obligation of the Ecuadorian State to respect the rights contained in the American Convention and guarantee their free and full exercise (Article 1(1)), to the detriment of Mr. Byron Roberto Cañaveral.  


II. Proceedings before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018, and September 6, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, December 5, 2017, and October 3, 2018. 
3. The petitioners provided information on December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
The Ecuadorian State acknowledges its international responsibility for having violated the human rights of Mr. Byron Roberto Cañaveral Chiluisa, enshrined in Article 5 (right to humane treatment), Article 7 (personal liberty), Article 8 (a fair trial), Article 25 (judicial protection), and the general obligation set forth in Article 1(1) of the American Convention on Human Rights and other international instruments, since the violations were committed by State agents, which could not be disproved by the State, giving rise to State responsibility. 

Given the above, the Ecuadorian State accepts the facts in case No. 11.439 before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and undertakes the necessary reparative steps to compensate the victims, or their successors, for the damages caused by those violations.
	Declarative clause 

	IV.  COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Byron Roberto Cañaveral Chiluisa a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of seven thousand US dollars (US$ 7,000) or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 
This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. Byron Roberto Cañaveral Chiluisa, his family members, as well as any other claims of the family members of Mr. Byron Roberto Cañaveral Chiluisa. Regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full



	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending

	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in July 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, of April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received that can be provided to the Commission.
On October 3, 2018, the State reported that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Paola Gallardo on September 25, 2017, who opened a preliminary investigation on October 10, 2017. The State likewise indicated that the Office of the Solicitor General (PGE) had located the residences of the alleged perpetrators in order to begin the process of taking both their statements and those of other witnesses. In May 2018, Silva Juma Gudiño took over the case and made several requests for information, among them one to the victim. 

The petitioner reported that the State had opened a preliminary investigation, but that no progress had been made toward initiating criminal proceedings against the perpetrators. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	VII. TAX EXEMPTION AND DELAY IN COMPLIANCE
[…]In the event that the State is delinquent for over three months from the date the agreement is signed, it must pay interest on the amount owed, corresponding to the current bank rate of the three largest banks in Ecuador for the duration of its delinquency.
	Full



VI. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

VII. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to investigate the facts, and has merely reiterated, verbatim, the same information it had provided in the past, without indicating any specific legal action taken to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the death of Byron Roberto Cañaveral. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VIII. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, with interest, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 96/00
CASE 11.466
MANUEL INOCENCIO LAVAY GUAMÁN
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Manuel Inocencio Lavay Guamán 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 96/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/investigation/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment
Facts: The case has to do with a series of arrests of Manuel Inocencio Lalvay Guamán between 1993 and 1994 by State agents who subjected him to torture and cruel and inhuman treatment. On May 26, 1992, the jewelry store owned by Angel Guamán, where Segundo Malla, the petitioner’s brother-in-law worked, was robbed. On July 7, 1992, Mr. Malla was arrested at his home and taken to the Office of Criminal Investigation of Pichincha [Oficina de Investigación de Pichincha] (hereinafter, “OID-P”), where he was tortured by OID-P agents and then released. On April 6, 1993, the petitioner was arbitrarily arrested at his shop by OID-P agents, without a warrant; the reason they gave was that he had reportedly been accused of being a criminal by residents of the La Colmena neighborhood. On April 7, 1993, after being transferred to the Police Barracks, at approximately 10:00 a.m., he was taken by officers Ortíz and Espinoza to a place called “La Terraza,” where officer José Alvarado was present, and where the petitioner became victim of physical abuse and torture by the agents. The petitioner alleged that he was stripped naked and had his hands tied behind his back, after which he was submerged in a tank of water. In addition, he said a case filled with gas was placed on his head, and that, when he was almost unconscious, he was held up by cables and then violently dropped to the floor, fracturing his teeth. He further stated that he was tortured by electric shock. When they saw he could bear no more, they stopped the torture. After this session of torture, the petitioner was taken to the Office of Miscellaneous Matters to have his statement taken. The intent of the agents was to coerce him into accepting that he had committed a crime, and into signing a statement. When he refused to sign the statement, the petitioner was once again taken to the CDP, where he was held until his release. On September 8, 1994, members of the petitioner’s family—Piedad Malla, his wife, and Segundo Malla, his brother-in-law—were also assaulted, with blows and cuts, by Angel Guamán, who had originally accused the petitioner of stealing jewels from his jewelry store. The victims went to the Fourth Police Precinct to file a report; Angel Guamán went there as well and asked the Commissioner to arrest those individuals.  
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5) and personal liberty (Article 7) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in violation of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Lalvay Guamán.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 19, 2018, and September 5, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and September 13, 2018. 
3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
The Ecuadorian State acknowledges its international responsibility for having violated the human rights of Mr. Manuel Inocencio Lalvay Guamán enshrined in Articles 5 and 7 of the American Convention on Human Rights and other international instruments, considering that Mr. Manuel Inocencio Lalvay Guamán was illegally detained, tortured, and persecuted, and that the violations were committed by State agents, which could not be disproved by the State, giving rise to State responsibility. 

  

Given the above, the Ecuadorian State accepts the facts in case No. 11.466 before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and undertakes the necessary reparative steps to compensate the victims, or their successors, for the damages caused by those violations.
	Declarative clause 

	IV.   COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Manuel Inocencio Lalvay a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of twenty-five thousand US dollars (US$ 25,000) or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

 This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. Manuel Inocencio Lalvay Guamán, as well as any other claims that Manuel Inocencio Lalvay Guamán or his family members may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document.
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE 

The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 

 
	Pending
	In its Formalization Report, the Commission noted that on June 30, 1997, the judge issued a reasoned order that was confirmed by the First District Police Court on October 27, 1997. The defendants appealed said decision to the District Police Court, which, in resolving October 27, 1997, confirmed the order of the inferior one, with which the process returned to the court so that the cause continues. Despite the order of the court requesting the General Police Command to set a date and time for its members to meet and issue a ruling, the Command never indicated a hearing date, so the court of the crime that was to judge the defendants never met. Therefore, the Second Judge of the First District, on April 28, 1999, issued a writ of prescription for the action, confirmed by the District Court of the Police on June 23, 1999.
According to the IACHR’s 2017 Annual Report, in July 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, of April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received that can be provided to the Commission.
On March 13, 2018, the State reported that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Paola Gallardo on September 25, 2017, who opened a preliminary investigation on October 10, 2017. The State likewise asked the National Police’s First District Court for the legal case file for the investigation of the alleged perpetrators, and therefore copies of that case file are now available. Documents were obtained that attest to the status of the suspects identified, and statements have been received from the alleged perpetrators.
In this regard, the petitioners noted that the State had opened the preliminary investigation, in the context of which information has been requested and statements have been obtained; but thus far, no criminal proceeding to punish the perpetrators has been initiated.
Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	VII.
TAX EXEMPTION AND DELAY IN COMPLIANCE 

[…]In the event that the State is delinquent for over three months from the date the agreement is signed, it must pay interest on the amount owed, corresponding to the current bank rate of the three largest banks in Ecuador for the duration of its delinquency.
	Full



IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to investigate the facts. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, with interest, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 97/00
CASE 11.584
CARLOS JUELA MOLINA
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Carlos Juela Molina 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 97/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/ Rights of the Child
Topics: Personas deprived of liberty/detention centers/police precincts/care and custody/ investigation/prison system/use of force
Facts: On December 21, 1989, when he was 15 years old, the petitioner was detained at 1:30 p.m. at the intersection of Bahía and Loja streets by police officer Marco Acosta Iza; the stated reason for the arrest was theft of a pair of eyeglasses. At that time, the petitioner was brutally beaten by the officer, who kicked him in the stomach, causing him to vomit blood. Later, he was taken by the officer to the offices of police investigation, at that time known as the Criminal Investigation Service of Pichincha [Servicio de Investigación Criminal de Pichincha] (SIC-P), where he was locked in a cell and beaten and kicked once again. As he was in great pain and was vomiting, the petitioner was taken to the Hospital Eugenio Espejo, where he underwent emergency surgery as the physicians found his duodenum had been perforated and showed injury. After a forensic medical examination was performed that determined that the petitioner would be physically incapacitated for 30 to 60 days, criminal proceedings were instituted against Officer Acosta Iza in the Eighth Criminal Court of Pichincha; however, the judge recused himself and referred the case to the Second Court of the First District of the National Police. The trial began on April 2, 1990. The first instance court ordered the arrest of Officer Acosta Iza, but he was released on bond. When Officer Acosta Iza failed to appear in court as required, the judge executed the bond and ordered the arrest of the accused for trial. On April 9, 1992, he was ordered discharged from the police on the grounds of professional misconduct. Given the lack of cooperation by the police, Officer Acosta Iza was not arrested until 1995. The accused immediately filed a motion to bar the action on the grounds that the statute of limitations had run out. This request was granted, on appeal, by the First District Court of the National Police, and the case was archived, which exhausted domestic remedies, as the State has acknowledged. The lack of diligence in processing the case in a timely fashion and the non-existence, in domestic jurisdiction, of a legal mechanism for seeking to punish the person responsible kept the petitioner from receiving compensation for the damages arbitrarily caused to him by the indicted police officer.  
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5) and personal liberty (Article 7) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Juela Molina.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 11, 2017, July 18, 2018, and September 6, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015 and October 3, 2018. 
3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties 

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
The Ecuadorian State acknowledges its international responsibility for having violated the human rights of Mr. Carlos Alberto Juela Molina enshrined in Article 5(2) of the American Convention on Human Rights and other international instruments, considering that Mr. Carlos Alberto Juela Molina was arbitrarily detained and tortured, and that the violations were committed by State agents, which could not be disproved by the State, giving rise to State responsibility. 

  

Given the above, the Ecuadorian State accepts the facts in case No. 11.584 before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and undertakes the necessary reparative steps to compensate the victims, or their successors, for the damages caused by those violations. 
	Declarative clause 

	IV.  COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Carlos Alberto Juela Molina a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of fifteen thousand US dollars (US$ 15,000) or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. Carlos Alberto Juela Molina, as well as any other claims that Carlos Alberto Juela Molina or his family members may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State; and therefore, it will not proceed against the persons who have been object of final judgment by the national courts, in relation to the alleged violations. 

 
	Pending
	In its Formalization Report, the Commission noted that on June 30, 1997, the judge issued a reasoned order that was confirmed by the First District Police Court on October 27, 1997. The defendants appealed said decision to the District Police Court, which, in resolving October 27, 1997, confirmed the order of the inferior one, with which the process returned to the court so that the cause continues. Despite the order of the court requesting the General Police Command to set a date and time for its members to meet and issue a ruling, the Command never indicated a hearing date, so the court of the crime that was to judge the defendants never met. Therefore, the Second Judge of the First District, on April 28, 1999, issued a writ of prescription for the action, confirmed by the District Court of the Police on June 23, 1999.
In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General of the State, submitted a report prepared by the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights and Worship of Ecuador, whereby he reported on "investigative activities such as the recognition of places, making of versions , with the purpose of gathering evidence prior to the beginning of the Fiscal Instruction"
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. that can be provided to the Commission.
On March 13, 2018, the State reported that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Paola Gallardo on September 25, 2017, who opened a preliminary investigation on October 10, 2017.
On September 13, 2018, the State indicated that a decision had been made on May 25, 2017 to open the preliminary investigation phase. Several requests for information were made to different entities and a copy of the victim’s medical records was obtained. On July 17, 2018, the procedural management directorate was ordered to refer the report on torture to the Office of the Prosecutor No. 6 of the Truth and Human Rights Commission Directorate (DCVDH), and the Office of the Prosecutor of the Province of Pichincha was asked to verify whether or not any other criminal investigation of this case was underway. Lastly, the Directorate General for Investigation of the Office of the Attorney General of Ecuador was sent an official letter requesting personal information on those individuals identified in the proceeding. In addition, a request was made to certify whether the victim was incarcerated or free; it was found that he is in custody at that time in Riobamba. 

In this regard, the petitioners noted that a preliminary investigation had been initiated in which information had been requested, but that thus far no criminal proceeding had been initiated to punish the perpetrators. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	VII. TAX EXEMPTION AND DELAY IN COMPLIANCE
[…]In the event that the State is delinquent for over three months from the date the agreement is signed, it must pay interest on the amount owed, corresponding to the current bank rate of the three largest banks in Ecuador for the duration of its delinquency.
	Full



IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to investigate the facts. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:
· The State paid financial compensation, with interest, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 98/00
CASE 11.783
MARCIA IRENE CLAVIJO
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Marcia Irene Clavijo Tapia 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 98/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/[Rights of] Women
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment 

Facts: On May 17, 1993, the petitioner was detained in Guayaquil without a warrant, in connection with “Operation Silver” [Operativo Plata], a counter-drug operation. She was taken to the Interpol offices in Guayas, where she was held incommunicado for 15 days. During this time, she was tortured in an effort to get her to state that she was guilty of having participated in the act under investigation. Thereafter, the petitioner was taken to the city of Quito and brought before the Second, Seventh, and Tenth Criminal Judges of Pichincha, who initiated criminal proceedings without indicating the motive or reason for her detention; and all the individuals whose names appeared in the police report were accused in general terms, without an analysis of the indicia of responsibility in each case. In the proceedings before the Tenth Court, the petitioner filed an amparo motion seeking her release with the Office of the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court, which ruled in favor of the motion on September 10, 1996, and ordered her release. The petitioner also brought an amparo action in the context of the proceedings before the Seventh Court, but it was rejected on the grounds that the petitioner was not a defendant in those proceedings. On May 31, 1996, charges against the petitioner were dismissed provisionally in the proceedings before the Second Court. The Fourth Chamber of the Superior Court, on ruling in consultation, as provided for by Ecuadorian law in drug cases, upheld the dismissal on May 27, 1997. On June 4, 1997, the Second Court ordered the petitioner released, and she regained her freedom on June 6, 1997. The petition was submitted on the basis of the time of deprivation of liberty without a conviction, in addition to the violation of the rights to humane treatment, a fair trial, and judicial protection. The victim was subjected to torture and cruel and inhuman treatment when she was arrested, held in pretrial detention for four years, and later released.

Rights alleged: The petitioner alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), to the detriment of Marcia Irene Clavijo Tapia.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, and October 7, 2016. 

2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015 and March 7, 2017, and requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case. 

3. The petitioners provided information on December 5, 2016 and requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
The Ecuadorian State acknowledges its international responsibility for having violated the human rights of Mrs. Marcia Irene Clavijo Tapia enshrined in Article 5 (right to humane treatment), Article 7 (right to personal liberty), Article 8 (fair trial), and Article 25 (judicial protection), and at the same time the general obligation contained in Article 1(1) of the American Convention on Human Rights and other international instruments, and that the violations were committed by State agents, which could not be disproved by the State, giving rise to State responsibility. 

Given the above, the Ecuadorian State accepts the facts in case No. 11.783 before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and undertakes the necessary reparative steps to compensate the victims, or their successors, for the damages caused by those violations. 
	Declarative clause 

	IV. COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. Marcia Irene Clavijo Tapia a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of sixty-three thousand US dollars (US$ 63,000) or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mrs. Marcia Irene Clavijo Tapia, as well as any other claims that Mrs. Marcia Irene Clavijo Tapia may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full



	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 5, 2016, the petitioner reported that the arbitrary deprivation of liberty could not be investigated by virtue of the time elapsed since the events occurred, so that administrative and criminal actions against the justice operators responsible for the judicial slowness and against police officers responsible for the illegal detention would have prescribed. Because of the foregoing, and in view of the impossibility expressed by the petitioner of contacting the victim and the operation of the prescription of the corresponding actions, the petitioner requested the cessation of supervision of the implementation of the agreement and the filing of the case.
On March 17, 2017, the State requested the Commission to proceed with the filing of the case, in light of the statements made by the petitioners on December 5, 2016.
In this regard, the Commission evaluated the parties’ request in 2018 and decided, pursuant to Articles 42 and 48 of its Rules of Procedure, to continue monitoring the friendly settlement agreement since the facts have to do with acts of torture, cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment, which in accordance with the settled case law of the Inter-American Court and Commission, are imprescriptible because they constitute grave violations of human rights. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	VII. TAX EXEMPTION AND DELAY IN COMPLIANCE
[…]In the event that the State is delinquent for over three months from the date the agreement is signed, it must pay interest on the amount owed, corresponding to the current bank rate of the three largest banks in Ecuador for the duration of its delinquency.
	Full



IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to investigate the facts. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, with interest, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 99/00
CASE 11.868
CARLOS SANTIAGO Y PEDRO ANDRÉS RESTREPO ARISMENDY
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Carlos Santiago and Pedro Andres Restrepo Arismendy 

Petitioner(s): Judith Kimerling, Gastón Chillier, Patrick F.J. Macrory, and Laura Reifschneider
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 99/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/Rights of the Child
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/forced disappearance/investigation/prison system/torture 

Facts: The petitioners alleged that on January 8, 1988, brothers Carlos Santiago and Pedro Andrés Restrepo Arismendy, ages 15 and 18, were arrested by the National Police of Ecuador, and thereafter disappeared while in police custody. In 1990, a Special Commission took charge of this case and determined that the two minors had been detained, tortured, killed, and disappeared by the National Police of Ecuador and that their bodies had been disposed of in a lagoon.  

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), rights of the child (Article 19), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention of Human Rights (ACHR). 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and July 19, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on March 15, 2013, October 23, 2015, and October 3, 2018. 

3. The petitioners have not provided information during the phase for monitoring implementation of the agreement since its formalization in the year 2000. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
With this background, the Ecuadorian State has acknowledged before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights its guilt in the narrated facts and has been obliged to take reparative measures through the use of the figure of friendly settlement provided for in Article 45 of the Regulations of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights
	Declarative clause 

	IV.   COMPENSATION

Therefore, the Ecuadorian State represented by the Attorney General of the State, delivered to the Engineer Pedro José Restrepo Bermúdez, under the provisions of articles 1045 and 1052 of the Civil Code, a one-time compensation of U.S. $ 2,000,000 (two million US dollars or its equivalent in national currency), charged to the General State Budget.

  

This compensation involves the consequential damages, loss of profits and moral damage, suffered by the Restrepo Arismendy family, and will be paid to the Engineer Pedro Restrepo, observing the internal legal regulations charged to the General State Budget, for which the Attorney General will notify to the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit so that within a period of 90 days, counted from the signing of this document, it fulfills this obligation.
	Full


	V.  INDEMNIFICATION OF GUILTY

The present friendly settlement does not include the compensation that the father of the Restrepo Arismendy brothers is entitled to claim, those guilty of their illegal and arbitrary detention, torture, death, and disappearance, and who received a conviction, in accordance with the provisions of the Articles 52 and 67 of the Ecuadorian Criminal Code, compensation that has been recognized in the judgment issued by the President of the Supreme Court of Justice of Ecuador, in a judgment rendered on March 31, 1998.
	Declarative clause 

	VI.  NEW SEARCH FOR THE RESTREPO BROTHERS 

[...] The Ecuadorian State, represented by the Attorney General, undertakes to carry out a complete, total, and definitive search, in Yambo Lake, for the bodies of the Restrepo brothers, which, it is considered, may have been cast into it in 1998 or subsequent years, and to recover them if located. To this end, the Ministry of National Defense shall make available a team of scuba divers from the Ecuadorian Navy to the Office of the Attorney General; they will be joined by a team or teams of specialized private organizations, whose assistance will be sought by the Office of the Attorney General or that are provided on a volunteer basis by Ecuadorian or international human rights organizations. The Ministry of Government, for its part, will provide the full collaboration needed to secure this objective. 
	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that on March 15, 2013, the State submitted information on progress in the steps taken for compliance.  In this regard, it reported on the creation of the Operational Team, which goes by the name of “POR LA VERDAD Y JUSTICIA” [“For Truth and Justice’], within the Ministry of the Interior, in order to facilitate the search and discovery of victims’ remains.  It further reported that the Ministry of the Interior had launched a “far-ranging communications campaign” to secure information on the whereabouts of the victims’ remains.  The State also noted that the Argentine Forensic Anthropology Team has assisted in the process of investigation.  Additionally, it reported that “since the time the Operational Team began to perform its duties, the Restrepo family has participated in the investigation,” mainly through attendance at periodic meetings to be briefed on progress and to listen to their [the family’s] requests.  

With regard to the criminal investigation, the State reported that the matter is under the responsibility of a prosecuting attorney of the Truth and Human Rights Commission of the Office of the Attorney General of the State and that the process is in the preliminary stage. In this regard, the State noted that “there is total secrecy with regard to the investigation being conducted by the prosecuting attorney,” and that it would report at the proper time when the case moves to the next stage of the investigation
On March 13, 2018, the State reported that an investigation had been opened on February 21, 2011 and that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Andrés Cuasapaz. With respect to actions, the State reported that based on the opinion issued by the Truth Commission, several investigative actions were pursued, with relevant documents and statements collected. The State further reported that excavations were performed as information became available. The State indicated that one of the first efforts to search for the bodies took place at the El Batán cemetery, when the remains of N.N. were exhumed. Later, a search was done of the Judicial Police’s vaults, where documents related to the case were seized. The State indicated that a protocol for searches in the cemeteries of the province of Pichincha and neighboring districts had been developed in order to collect any information possible about N.N.
On October 3, 2018, the State reported that prosecutors had made several requests to different police institutions and verified the non-existence of protocols for autopsies performed in January 1988; they determined that a ledger recording the bodies that had come in had been lost. With the help of a forensic anthropologist, information was collected on the entry of cadavers into cemeteries in the city of Quito and inspections and searches of the Judicial Police’s archives were done. As a result, information was obtained about the police officers who had been part of the Pichincha Criminal Investigation System (SIC-P) at the time of the events; statements relevant to the case were taken; a comparative analysis was done of orders of the SIC-P; and a list of the detainees was made. A request was made for an expert forensic report and an investigator in the case. 
Bearing in mind the information furnished by the State, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	IX. PUNISHMENT OF PERSONS NOT PLACED ON TRIAL
The Ecuadorian State, through the Office of the Attorney General, pledges to encourage the State Attorney General and the competent judicial organs, to bring criminal charges against those persons who, in the performance of their police functions, are considered to have participated in the death of brothers Carlos Santiago and Pedro Andrés Restrepo Arismendy. The Office of the Attorney General undertakes to encourage the public or private organs with competence to contribute legally supported information that makes it possible to bring those persons to trial. If it takes place, this trial shall be carried out subject to the constitutional and statutory order of the Ecuadorian State, and, consequently, shall not proceed against those persons who have been subject to a final judgment by the Supreme Court of Justice of Ecuador, or in the event that the offenses attributable to them have been legally prescribed.
	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the State, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is relevant inasmuch as it is up-to-date and includes measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. The State furnished information within the period granted by the IACHR.  

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR believes that information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 
V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the disappearance and torture of Carlos Santiago and Pedro Restrepo Arismendy. The State has also failed to advance in the thorough, definitive, and complete search for the bodies of the minors. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 100/00
CASE 11.991
KELVIN VICENTE TORRES CUEVA
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Kelvin Vicente Torres Cueva
Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 100/00, published on October 5, 2000
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Personas deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment/arbitrary or illegal detention
Facts: On June 21, 1992, the petitioner was detained at 12:00 noon by a group of 20 hooded and heavily-armed individuals, who, beating him, forced him into a vehicle. At no time was he shown an arrest warrant issued by a competent judge or informed of the grounds for his arrest, nor did the individuals identify themselves as police. The petitioner was deprived of his liberty, mistreated, and detained incommunicado for a prolonged period. According to the petitioner, he was detained in the context of the National Police’s counter-narcotics “Operation Cyclone” [Operativo Ciclón], merely for being a relative of Jorge Hugo Reyes Torres, the alleged head of a group of drug traffickers. Later, the petitioner was taken to the offices of the former SIC, now Quito Regiment No. 2, where he was placed in an underground cell and held incommunicado for 33 days. During this time he was tortured by being beaten in the stomach and about his ears, and with electric shock, in an attempt to get him to memorize a statement that he was to give afterwards to the representative of the Public Ministry. After 33 days of being held incommunicado, during which time he was unable to see his family or an attorney, the petitioner was taken to a yard along with several other detainees, where some 50 hooded and heavily armed police aimed their weapons at them. The police inserted the weapons in their mouths and pulled the trigger, but the weapons were not loaded. This was part of an effort to get them to sign self-incriminating statements. Afterwards, the petitioner was blindfolded and taken to Pavilion “A” in García Moreno prison, where he was allowed to have visitors. He was held incommunicado for a Full of 38 days. 
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights enshrined in Articles 5 (humane treatment), 7 (personal liberty), 8 (a fair trial), 11 (protection of honor and dignity), 24 (equal protection before the law), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), in connection with Articles 1 and 2, thereof. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 19, 2018, and September 6, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and September 13, 2018. 

3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 7, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
The Ecuadorian State acknowledges its international responsibility for having violated the human rights of Mr. Kelvin Vicente Torres Cueva enshrined in Article 5 (right to humane treatment), Article 7 (right to personal liberty), Article 8 (fair trial), Article 24 (equality before the law), and Article 25 (judicial protection), and at the same time the general obligation contained in Article 1(1) of the American Convention on Human Rights and other international instruments, considering that the violations were committed by State agents, which could not be disproved by the State, giving rise to State responsibility. 

  

Given the above, the Ecuadorian State accepts the facts in case No. 11.991 before the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and undertakes the necessary reparative steps to compensate the victims, or their successors, for the damages caused by those violations. 
	Declarative clause 

	IV.             COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Kelvin Vicente Torres Cueva a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of fifty thousand US dollars (US$ 50,000) or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

  

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. Kelvin Vicente Torres Cueva, as well as any other claims that Mr. Kelvin Vicente Torres Cueva or his family members may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On September 7, 2017, the petitioners indicated that since the date on which the agreement between the victim and the State was signed, no investigation has been initiated to punish those responsible.
On September 5, 2017, the State reported that an investigation had been opened on July 27, 2017, that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Andrés Cuasapaz. And with respect to actions taken, it reported that information had been requested from the Office of the Solicitor General of the State.

On April 16, 2018, the petitioners reported that no progress had been made as far as punishing the perpetrators were concerned. They were therefore asking for quicker action to that end. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.

	VII. TAX EXEMPTION AND DELAY IN COMPLIANCE
[…]In the event that the State is delinquent for over three months from the date the agreement is signed, it must pay interest on the amount owed, corresponding to the current bank rate of the three largest banks in Ecuador for the duration of its delinquency. 
	Full



IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes with concern that 18 years after the adoption of this friendly settlement report, the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to investigate the facts, and has merely reiterated, verbatim, the same information it had provided in the past, without indicating any specific legal action taken to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the torture of Kelvin Vicente Torres Cueva. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 
A.
Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, with interest, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 19/01
CASE 11.478
JUAN CLIMACO CUELLAR ET AL.
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Juan Climaco Cuellar Et al.
Petitioner(s): Alejandro Ponce Villacís and Fundación Regional de Asesoría en Derechos Humanos (INREDH)
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 19/01, published on February 20, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment 

Facts: The case has to do with the warrantless detentions of Froilán Cuéllar, José Otilio Chicangana, Juan Clímaco Cuéllar, Henry Machoa, Alejandro Aguinda, Demetrio Pianda, Leonel Aguinda, Carlos Enrique Cuéllar, Carmen Bolaños, Josué Bastidas, and Harold Paz between December 18 and 21, 1993, by hooded members of the military. The victims were held incommunicado and subjected to torture and cruel and inhuman treatment; they were later held in pretrial detention for between one to four years, after which they were released. 
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and honor and dignity (Article 11), of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Juan Clímaco Cuéllar, Carlos Cuéllar, Alejandro Aguinda, Leonel Aguinda, Demetrio Pianda, Henry Machoa, Carmen Bolaños, Josué Bastidas, José Chicangana, Froilán Cuéllar, and Harold Paz.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 19, 2018, and September 6, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and September 13, 2018. 

3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 7, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	SECOND.- STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE
The internal judicial process was characterized by unjustified delays, inefficiency and denial of justice. The Ecuadorian State has not been able to demonstrate that it was not its official agents who illegally and arbitrarily detained, tortured and held incommunicado the Putumayo peasants, nor deny that these actions were in conflict with the Political Constitution, with the legal framework of the Ecuadorian State and with the international standards that protect human rights.
	Declarative clause 

	FOURTH.- COMPENSATION  

Therefore, the Ecuadorian State, represented by the Attorney General of the State, recognizes Messrs. Clímaco Cuéllar, Carlos Cuéllar, Alejandro Aguinda, Leonel Aguinda, Demetrio Pianda, Henry Machoa, Carmen Bolaños, Josue Bastidas, José Chicangana, Froilán Cuellar and Harold Paz, a one-time compensation of USD 100,000 (one hundred thousand United States dollars) or its equivalent in national currency to each one, amount that is in relation to the one demanded by them and that compensates for the delay in being paid since they filed their claim on December 17, 1996, before the President of the Republic.
This compensation involves the consequential damages, loss of profits and moral damages inflicted on the farmers of Putumayo and they will be paid observing the internal legal regulations, charged to the General Budget of the State, to which effect the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit. so that, within a period of ninety days, counted from the signing of this document, it fulfills this obligation.
	Full


	SEVENTH - PUNISHMENT

The Ecuadorian State, through the Office of the Attorney General, pledges to encourage the State Attorney General and the competent judicial organs, to bring criminal charges against those persons who are considered to have participated in the facts alleged, and to encourage the public or private organs with competence to contribute legally supported information that makes it possible to bring those persons to trial. 

 This trial shall be carried out subject to the constitutional and statutory order of the Ecuadorian State, and in the event that the offenses attributable to them have not legally prescribed.


	Pending
	In its Formalization Report, the IACHR noted that the investigation had been assigned to the First Criminal Judge of Sucumbíos in December 2000, without progress being made beyond the investigation phase, until that date. On March 7, 2001, the State informed the Commission that a process had been initiated to determine the sanctions and responsibility of the persons implicated in the alleged violations.
On December 5, 2017, the State reported that an investigation had been opened on October 11, 2010 and that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Byron Uzcátegui on November 6, 2015. The State also reported that information had been obtained from the National Assembly about the events that transpired in Putumayo in 1994. In July 2017, the Ombudsperson assigned a government official to oversee the process. A new request for information was sent to the Ministry of Defense’s Ground Forces. The investigation is continuing before charges are filed.

On September 12, 2018, the State reported that the Office of the Attorney General of Ecuador requested information from the Ground Forces General Command, the Army Command’s Historical Archives, Putumayo Jungle Battalion No. 55, and the Napo Jungle Brigade to verify the duties performed by, and CVs of, the alleged perpetrators. On July 11, 2018, the prosecutor ordered several actions, including official communications to news media, the Ministry of Defense, and other institutions. 
Bearing in mind the information furnished by the State, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the detention and torture of the victims in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 20/01
CASE 11.512
LIDA ANGELA RIERA RODRIGUEZ
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Lida Angela Riera Rodriguez 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 20/01, published on February 20, 2001
Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/[Rights of] Women
Topics: Personas deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system
Facts: The case has to do with the duration of Lida Ángela Riera Rodríguez’s pretrial detention for the offense of graft in the second degree. The victim was detained on January 7, 1992, and on June 26, 1995, a judgment was handed down whereby she was sentenced to two years of imprisonment as an accessory after the fact; at that time, she had already been in custody for almost three years and six months. Ms. Riera had been detained on January 7, 1992, for having allegedly committed fraud. On January 24, 1994, the Fifth Criminal Law Judge of Pichincha instituted criminal proceedings against, among others, Ms. Riera, for complicity in fraud. The private accuser appealed that ruling, arguing that the facts supported the crime of graft. The case was examined by the Sixth Chamber of the Superior Court of Quito, which deemed that the facts did constitute the crime of graft in the second degree and ordered a trial to proceed. The petitioner reported that under Ecuadorian law, the summary proceeding [sumario] in this case should have lasted 60 days, but took more than two years, and the appeal should have been ruled on in 15 days, but more than 210 days elapsed without a judgment. Because of this delay, Ms. Riera remained in detention from January 1992 to July 1995. The Second Criminal Court of Pichincha finally issued a judgment in the case on June 26, 1995, pursuant to which Ms. Riera was sentenced to two years imprisonment as an accessory after the fact; by that time, she had already been in custody for almost three years and six months. On July 11, 1995, Ms. Riera was released after having been detained for a period that was one year and six months longer than the sentence imposed.  
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Lida Riera Rodriguez. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 25, 2014, September 25, 2015, and October 7, 2016. 
2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014 and October 23, 2015.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 3, 2015 and requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.- COMPENSATION  

In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register Nº 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. Lida Angela Riera Rodríguez, a one-time compensatory payment of twenty thousand US dollars (US$ 20,000), or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mrs. Lida Angela Riera Rodríguez, and any other claim that Mrs. Lida Angela Riera Rodríguez or her next-of-kin may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full

 

	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings against and shall seek the punishment of those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.


	Non-Compliance Archiving of the case 2018
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General of the State, sent a report prepared by the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights and Worship of Ecuador through which report on "investigative activities such as recognition of places, taking versions, with the purpose of gathering evidence prior to the beginning of the Fiscal Instruction ".
On December 3, 2015, the petitioner reported that the pertinent compensation payment had been made, after which he lost contact with the victim.  The petitioner also reported that the arbitrary deprivation of liberty could not be investigated because of the length of time that had elapsed since the incidents occurred and, consequently, the administrative and criminal proceedings against the operators of justice responsible for the slow pace of the judicial response had lapsed under the statute of limitations. Based on the foregoing and in view of his inability, as explained by the petitioner, to contact the victim and the lapsing of the statute of limitations in the respective cases, the petitioner requests the monitoring of the friendly settlement agreement to be terminated and archived. 

Non-Compliance: those recommendations/or clauses of agreements, that due to the conduct of the State, were impossible to comply with or in which the State explicitly indicated that it would not comply with the decision. 

In this regard, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request in 2018 and decided, pursuant to Articles 42 and 48 of its Rules of Procedure, to cease monitoring compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the matter, noting in its Annual Report to the OAS General Assembly that the clause providing for measures of justice has not been fulfilled and compliance with the agreement is partial. 

Consequently, the IACHR deems that the State has failed to comply with the measures of justice enshrined in the friendly settlement agreement and therefore said measures remain pending. 


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the detention and torture of the victims in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request of December 3, 2015 to have the Commission cease monitoring the agreement and archive the case given the prescription of the criminal action and loss of contact with the victims in the case. Bearing in mind that this is not a case of grave human rights violations that are imprescriptible pursuant to settled case law of the Inter-American Court and Commission, the Commission hereby decides to place on record that the Ecuadorian State has failed to comply with the measure to bring the perpetrators to justice and that compliance with the agreement remains partial.
7. As a consequence of the foregoing considerations, the Commission decided to cease monitoring the signed friendly settlement agreement and shelve the case. 

VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 21/01
CASE 11.605
RENÉ GONZALO CRUZ PAZMIÑO
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 21/01, published on February 20, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: N/A
Topics: Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions/investigation 

Facts: The petitioners alleged that on June 20, 1987, the youth René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño and his mother, Gloria Estela Pazmiño Mosquera, were leaving a cemetery when they were approached by two men, one of whom shot René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño, leading to his death. An Army First Sergeant perpetrated the extrajudicial execution. The trial of the perpetrator began on July 13, 1987. The case went before the Second Criminal Law Judge of Pichincha, who ordered pretrial detention for the accused, to be served in a military facility. The December 13, 1989 opinion of the prosecutor indicated that there were grave presumptions of responsibility against Sergeant Álvarez Narvaes. This opinion was accepted by the judge, who, on April 9, 1992, ordered the trial to begin and the case to be referred to the Criminal Court for judgment. The Superior Court of Justice of Quito upheld the order on February 2, 1993. The Third Criminal Court of Pichincha was to issue a judgment after holding the respective hearing; however, when it was discovered that the accused had escaped, examination of the case was suspended on June 11, 1993. According to the petitioner, Ecuadorian law enforcement did not investigate or conduct sufficient operations to pursue and capture the perpetrator.
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño.  


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018, and November 7, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and August 27, 2018. 

3. The petitioners provided information on December 3, 2015 and November 8, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	III.
STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE (COMPENSATION) 

… In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register Nº 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. Gloria Esthela Pazmiño Mosquera, mother and legal representative of Mr. René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño, deceased, in keeping with the provisions of Articles 1045 and 1052 of the Civil Code, a one-time compensatory payment of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

  

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño and his next-of-kin, as well as any other claim that his next-of-kin may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document. 
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE

The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings against and shall seek the punishment of those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its Formalization Report for the instant case, the Commission noted that on February 27, 2001, during a working meeting, the State informed the Commission that a process had been initiated to determine the sanctions and liability of the persons implicated in the alleged violations.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” 
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On September 1, 2017, the petitioners indicated to the Commission that, since the day on which the agreement between the victim and the State was signed, no civil, criminal, or administrative judicial proceedings have been filed to punish those responsible, as a result of which the torture suffered by the victim remains unpunished. 

On August 27, 2018, the State reported that the investigation of this case was being handled by Office of the Prosecutor No. 6, and that in the context of that investigation, a request had been sent to the Director General of Civil Registration, Identification, and Certification for “different information.” Another request was sent to the Office of the Prosecutor of the Province of Pichincha to certify whether any report had been filed or investigation opened into this case. In addition, the contact information for the individuals identified in this case was requested. 

On November 8, 2018, the petitioners reported that no criminal proceedings aimed at punishing the perpetrators existed. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is relevant inasmuch as it is up-to-date and includes measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. Both parties furnished information within the period extended by the IACHR.  

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR believes that information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
8. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

VI. Level of compliance in the case 
9. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

10. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the death of René Gonzalo Cruz Pazmiño. The IACHR considers that the State has provided limited and repetitive information regarding the current status of the investigation, and has failed to indicate actions aimed at achieving results. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VII. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 22/01
CASE 11.779
JOSÉ PATRICIO REASCOS
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): José Patricio Reascos  

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 22/01, published on February 20, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/investigation/prison system 

Facts: At 8:00 a.m. on September 12, 1993, Mr. Reascos, who was inebriated, was arrested in the San Roque area of the city of Quito by members of the Office of Criminal Investigation. When he was searched, a packet of marijuana the petitioner had acquired for personal consumption was found. Mr. Reascos was taken to the offices of Interpol and later transferred to the Center for Provisional Detention. The Third Criminal Court of Pichincha heard the case, and on October 16, 1993, instituted criminal proceedings. And, considering that the requirements of Article 177 of the Code of Criminal Procedure had been met, the Court ordered Mr. Reascos to be held in pretrial detention. The petitioner stated that when the complaint was submitted to the IACHR on February 18, 1997, and despite repeated requests for a speedy trial, that never happened as more than three years had elapsed without a formal indictment. The petitioner reported that under Article 65 of Ecuador’s Law on Narcotics and Psychotropic Substances, drug use is to be punished by a maximum of two years in prison, even if one is given the maximum punishment provided by law. At the time the petition was received by the IACHR, Mr. Reascos had already served more time than the maximum sentence that could have been imposed on him. Accordingly, on November 4, 1996, he filed an amparo appeal with the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of Justice of Quito, which was dismissed on November 6, 1996. The petitioner indicated that the summary proceeding [sumario], which according to Article 231 of the Code of Criminal Procedure should not last more than 60 days, was drawn out over three years. On June 4, 1997, the Third Criminal Court of Pichincha sentenced Mr. Reascos to 16 months in prison for the crime of drug use and ordered the judgment to be consulted with the Superior Court. At the time this judgment was issued, Mr. Reascos had been in custody for three years and nine months. On September 16, 1997, the Superior Court upheld the decision of the lower court, and so Mr. Reascos was released on September 20, 1997, after having been imprisoned a Full of four years. Accordingly, his right to be tried within a reasonable time had been violated, as had his right to be presumed innocent until proven otherwise. 
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. José Patricio Reascos. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 25, 2014, September 25, 2015, and October 7, 2016. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014 and October 23, 2015.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 3, 2015 and requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.
COMPENSATION  

In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register Nº 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. José Patricio Reascos, a one-time compensatory payment of twenty thousand US dollars (US$ 20,000), or the equivalent in local currency, calculated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the payment is made, to be paid from the National Budget. 

  

This compensation covers the consequential damages, loss of income, and moral damages suffered by Mr. José Patricio Reascos, and any other claim that Mr. José Patricio Reascos or his next-of-kin may have, regarding the subject of this agreement, under domestic and international law, and is chargeable to the National Budget. To this end, the Office of the Attorney General will notify the Ministry of Finance, for it to carry out this obligation within 90 days of the signing of this document
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	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings against and shall seek the punishment of those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.
	Non-Compliance Archiving of the case 2018
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the petitioner reported that the arbitrary deprivation of liberty could not be investigated by virtue of the time elapsed since the events occurred, for which administrative and criminal actions against the justice operators responsible for the judicial slowness would have prescribed. Because of the foregoing, and in view of the impossibility expressed by the petitioner to contact the victim and the operation of the prescription of the corresponding actions, the petitioner requested the cessation and filing of the follow-up proceedings of the friendly settlement agreement.
Non-Compliance: those recommendations/or clauses of agreements, that due to the conduct of the State, were impossible to comply with or in which the State explicitly indicated that it would not comply with the decision. 

In this regard, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request in 2018 and decided, pursuant to Articles 42 and 48 of its Rules of Procedure, to cease monitoring compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the matter, noting in its Annual Report to the OAS General Assembly that the clause providing for measures of justice has not been fulfilled and compliance with the agreement is partial. 

Consequently, the IACHR deems that the State has failed to comply with the measures of justice enshrined in the friendly settlement agreement and therefore said measure remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the detention and torture of the victims in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request of December 3, 2015, to have the Commission cease monitoring the agreement and archive the case given the prescription of the criminal action and loss of contact with the victims in the case. Bearing in mind that this is not a case of grave human rights violations that are imprescriptible pursuant to settled case law of the Inter-American Court and Commission, the Commission hereby decides to place on record that the Ecuadorian State has failed to comply with the measure to bring the perpetrators to justice and compliance with the agreement remains partial.
7. As a consequence of the foregoing considerations, the Commission decided to cease monitoring the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the case. 

VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 104/01
CASE 11.441
RODRIGO ELICIO MUÑOZ ARCOS Y OTROS
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Rodrigo Elicio Muñoz Arcos et al.
Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 104/01, published on October 11, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment/arbitrary or illegal detention
Facts: The case has to do with the detention of four Colombian citizens, Rodrigo Elicio Muñoz Arcos, Luis Artemio Muñoz Arcos, José Morales Rivera, and Segundo Morales Bolaños—suspected of committing the crimes of robbery, attempted kidnapping, and homicide—by Ecuadorian police in Tulcán on August 26, 1993. According to reports, the aforementioned individuals were arrested and taken to the central office of the Office of Criminal Investigation [OID], where they were held incommunicado for 13 days and stripped of several thousand pesos and sucres. There are further allegations that they were tortured by members of the OID. Medical reports for these individuals indicate that they presented abrasions, bruises, and a fractured lower jaw, resulting from beatings, hangings, and kicks to different parts of their bodies. The detainees were moved to the Tulcán jail on September 7, 1993. The suspected perpetrators are members of the National Police’s Carchi Command #10: Lt. Colonel Carlos Antonio Lozada Aldas, Corporal José Luis Cando Pérez, and Dr. Edgar Pacheco Mena, who signed the torture victims’ statements. The relevant portions of the National Office for Social Rehabilitation’s October 13, 1993 medical reports indicate the following in each detainee’s diagnosis: (a) Luis Artemio Muñoz Arcos: presented multiple traumas and a fracture to the lower jaw; (b) Rodrigo Muñoz Arcos: chest trauma; (c) Segundo Hilarión Morales Baños: mild trauma in the left eye; and (d) José Vicente Morales Rivera: apparently healthy patient (on September 16, 1993 a private medical exam was performed, with the following diagnosis: intense pain in the right temporal region, pain in the sternal apex, with an observed fracture thereof, abrasions on his front right and left tibia, [and] scarred abrasions on his wrists. The wounds were caused by strong, forceful trauma to the body, like from a fist, kick, or stick). 
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), private property (Article 21), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Rodrigo Elicio Muñoz Arcos, Luis Artemio Muñoz Arcos, José Vicente Morales Rivera, and Segundo Hilarión Morales Bolaños, all Colombian nationals. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018, and September 10, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and September 7, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014 and September 1, 2017.
III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.
COMPENSATION 

In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. Eusebia Imelda Rodríguez Bosa, with citizen identification number 1100133923, mother of Mr. Washington Ayora Rodríguez, deceased, and representative of Mrs. Merci Rosalía Vásquez Trujillo, widow of Mr. Washington Ayora Rodríguez, a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
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	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.”
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On September 7, 2018, the State reported that on November 21, 2017 the Office of the Prosecutor for Individuals and Rights No. 1 from the Tulcán District had been assigned the preliminary investigation. On December 4, a request was made to the Civil Registry for family data and biometric certificates for individuals identified in the investigation. In addition, the Rumichaca Migration Control Unit was asked to provide information on the migratory movements of the persons identified. The Office of the Solicitor General was asked for a copy of the ASA; INTERPOL was asked to help locate some of the victims; assistance was requested to notify the victims that a preliminary investigation had been opened; a request was made to select an expert to give a medical opinion and to be provided with the medical records of the persons identified and certified copies from detention centers; and a legal search of the site of the events was conducted. 
On November 8, 2018, the petitioners reported that a preliminary inquiry had been opened in December 2017 and that to date, 25 years after the events had transpired, no substantial progress had been made to prosecute the perpetrators. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of the victims in this case. The IACHR considers that the State has provided limited and repetitive information regarding the current status of the investigation, without indicating any actions designed to achieve a result. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 105/01
CASE 11.443
WASHINGTON AYORA RODRIGUEZ
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 
	Victim(s): Washington Ayora Rodriguez
Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 105/01, published on October 11, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Personas deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment/arbitrary or illegal detention
Facts: Washington Ayora was convicted in 1989, via court judgment, of the crime of theft. According the allegations contained in the petition, thereafter Washington Ayora felt besieged by the National Police, who, on several occasions, detained him under the pretext that he was “under investigation;” this led him to experience a constant state of insecurity and fear. On February 14, 1994, at 4:30 p.m., Washington Ayora was at the Ciudadela del Maestro in the city of Loja when he was arrested by police officers who told him they had a warrant [which they never showed him], and taken to the police jail, where he was held incommunicado until February 18, when he was transferred to the Loja Social Rehabilitation Center to be investigated. He was tortured while in police custody; this was confirmed in the records and a report of the medical exam performed on him. On February 21, 1994, the First National Commander for the District of Loja issued an order for the release of Washington Ayora, considering that there were insufficient grounds for keeping him in detention.

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Washington Ayora Rodríguez. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 19, 2018, and September 10, 2018. 
2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and September 13, 2018.
3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.
COMPENSATION  

In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. Eusebia Imelda Rodríguez Bosa, with citizen identification number 1100133923, mother of Mr. Washington Ayora Rodríguez, deceased, and representative of Mrs. Merci Rosalía Vásquez Trujillo, widow of Mr. Washington Ayora Rodríguez, a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.”
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the IACHR, indicating that, although the State recognized that there had been a violation of the rights to personal integrity, freedom, a fair trial, and judicial protection and pledged to punish those responsible, to date none of the criminal, civil, or administrative proceedings it had pledged to bring have been filed to punish those responsible.

On September 13, 2018, the State reported that an investigation had been opened on October 10, 2017, and that several actions had been taken, including requests for information and pressure. The perpetrators’ residences were located.
On November 8, 2018, the petitioners reported that a year earlier a preliminary inquiry had been opened, but that no concrete steps had been taken to bring a criminal case against the perpetrators. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 
6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the torture of Washington Ayora Rodríguez. The IACHR considers that the State has provided limited and repetitive information regarding the current status of the investigation, without indicating any actions designed to achieve a result. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 106/01
CASE 11.450
MARCO VINICIO ALMEIDA CALISPA 
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Marco Vinicio Almeida Calispa 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 106/01, published on October 11, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system 

Facts: This case has to do with the death of Marco Vinicio Almeida Calispa by asphyxiation on February 2, 1988, while in police custody, as well as the fact that the case was never brought to justice. On February 2, 1988, during police interrogations at the SIC-P, Marco Almeida died of asphyxiation. Lt. Juan Sosa Mosquera and detectives Víctor and Manuel Soto Betancourt were accused of being the officers in charge of Marco Almeida’s custody when he died. The First Criminal Court of Pichincha initiated the respective criminal proceeding; the judge ordered the arrest of the officers, but that order was never executed. On September 14, 1988, an inquiry began at the First District Court of the Police, blocking the judge from the regular courts from assuming jurisdiction, because police jurisdiction was being applied to the accused. Thereafter, the case went before the Supreme Court where it remained at a standstill for two years. On February 10, 1992, the Court resolved the jurisdictional conflict in favor of the First Judge of the Police District. In August 1993, in the context of the investigative proceeding, an indictment was handed down, along with a reasoned order against police officers Víctor Abraham Soto Betancourt and Manuel Benigno Soto Betancourt. Nevertheless, as of 1994, six years after the proceedings were initiated, no judgment had yet been issued.
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), humane treatment (Article 5), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR), all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Marco Vinicio Almeida Calispa. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018, and August 28, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and August 27, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.
COMPENSATION  

In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Segundo José Arauz Maldonado, with citizen identification number 170034937-4, father-in-law of Mr. Marco Vinicio Almeida Calispa, deceased, in representation of Mrs. Sonia del Rosario Arauz Olmedo and Mr. Jaime Andrés Almeida Arauz, widow and son of Mr. Marco Vinicio Almeida Calispa, deceased, a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.”
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the IACHR, indicating that, although the State recognized that there had been a violation of the rights to personal integrity, freedom, a fair trial, and judicial protection and pledged to punish those responsible, to date none of the criminal, civil, or administrative proceedings it had pledged to bring have been filed to punish those responsible.

On August 27, 2018, the State reported that the Truth and Human Rights Commission Directorate (DCVDH) of the Office of the Attorney General (FGE) had reported on actions taken in the case. The State indicated that on October 10, 2017, an investigation was opened by Office of the Prosecutor No. 3 of the DCVDH, currently under the direction of Silvia Jumo Gudiño. As to actions taken by the State during the preliminary investigation, it pointed out:

a. The State has made several requests for information to public agencies to determine the whereabouts of the individuals involved in this case. From these, it has been possible to establish that one of the alleged perpetrators, Mr. V.A.S.B, died at age 48.
b. The State has obtained data that confirm how strong the case would be against the alleged perpetrators of the acts. 
c. The State has made a number of requests to the justice system to identify legal proceedings in which the rights of the victim have been violated.
d. The State has received several statements from individuals involved in the case and plans to collect more statements from other witnesses; this would make it possible to get to the bottom of the facts in the case.
e. The FGE is planning to prepare a chart on the chain of command.
Lastly, the State indicated that it had received the statement by J.A.A.A., son of Marco Vinicio Almeida, in May 2018 and that a meeting was held with the family members during which the FGE agreed to hold another meeting in the fourth quarter of 2018.     

On November 8, 2018, the petitioners indicated that a preliminary inquiry was opened on October 10, 2017 and that they had been informed that the alleged perpetrator had already died. They indicated that no significant progress had been made as of then to bring the direct perpetrators to trial. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the death of Marco Vinicio Almeida Calispa. The IACHR considers that the State has provided limited and repetitive information regarding the current status of the investigation, without indicating any actions designed to achieve a result. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 107/01
CASE 11.542
ÁNGEL REINIERO VEGA JIMÉNEZ 
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Angel Reiniero Vega Jiménez 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 107/01, published on October 11, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: N/A
Topics: Use of force/investigation 

Facts: On May 5, 1994, INTERPOL agents from Loja unlawfully entered the home of Angel Vega without an arrest warrant, breaking down its doors to gain access. They beat Mr. Vega as he was taken from his room to the yard, where they violently kicked him, accusing him of being a drug trafficker. According to the complaint, the INTERPOL agents, who knew Angel Vega was a drug user, asked him for money to blackmail him. They detained him and later took him to the Hospital Isidro Ayora, where he died. In keeping with the complaint, the autopsy confirmed that the probable cause of death was asphyxiation from suffocation, and intoxication as a cause of death was not ruled out. In addition, the autopsy indicates that the body presented hematomas, ecchymoses, and abrasions, as a result of the blows he received. Witnesses to the events were: César Cruz, Luis Sarango, Luis Romeo, and Marta Maita. 

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights, all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Angel Reiniero Vega.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 19, 2018, and August 31, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and August 27, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. Rosario del Carmen Jiménez Peña, with citizen identification number 190009668-4, mother of Mr. Angel Reiniero Vega Jiménez (deceased), a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.”
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On December 12, 2017, the State reported that an investigation was opened on May 29, 2017, and the case was assigned to the prosecutor Andrés Cuasapaz. With regard to proceedings conducted, the State reported that a request was made to the Director of Civil Registration, Identification, and Certification for information about the victim and to the Hospital Isidro Ayora de Loja for information.

On August 27, 2018, the State repeated the information already provided and highlighted that the Attorney General’s Office had indicated that the to [sic] the Director of Civil Registration, Identification, and Certification. 
On November 8, 2018, the petitioners indicated that the State had requested information from several institutions without significant progress in the investigation. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of Ángel Reiniero Vega Jiménez. The IACHR considers that the State has furnished limited and repetitive information about the current status of the investigation and has failed to indicate actions aimed at achieving results. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A.
Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 108/01
CASE 11.574
WILBERTO SAMUEL MANZANO
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Wilberto Samuel Manzano
Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador
State: Ecuador
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 108/01, published on October 11, 2001
Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment/arbitrary or illegal detention 

Facts: On May 11, 1991, in the Recinto Almorzadero of the Rosa Zárate Parish of the Quinidé District, province of Esmeraldas, Wilberto Samuel Manzano was shot when he was at a volleyball court participating in a community meeting. It is presumed that those who fired the shots were police in civilian dress, and they arrested him without a showing a warrant. He was taken to the La Unión police station and then driven to Quinidé Hospital, where he died. According to the complaint, the autopsy determined that he died from cardiac arrest brought on by the wound to his gluteus. His family members and those who saw the corpse verified there were hematomas on his head and chest, thus it is presumed that Wilberto Samuel Manzano was tortured even after he was wounded. In addition, the police report made Wilberto Samuel Manzano out to be a dangerous criminal and noted that the police had an arrest warrant for him on suspicion of robbery as lawful grounds for his arrest. Proceedings concerning these events were initiated before the Second Judge of the First District Court of the National Police. On May 22, 1995, the Second Judge of the First District Court of the National Police dismissed the charges, with prejudice, against the persons accused in the death of Wilberto Samuel Manzano. The dismissal was appealed by the private accuser on May 23; nonetheless, on September 29, 1995, the District Court of the Police upheld the dismissal, putting an end to legal action for securing punishment for the homicide of Wilberto Samuel Manzano According to the petitioner and the prosecutor, the decisions of the Police Judge and of the District Court were biased in favor of the indicted police officers. It is alleged that important witness testimony was not taken into account in the proceedings, and that, to the contrary, the judges tried to justify the police’s actions in their decisions.
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights, all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Wilberto Samuel Manzano.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018, and September 10, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015 and September 7, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, and November 8, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Sister Elsie Hope Monge Yoder, with citizen identification number 090509576-6, in representation of Mrs. María Eloisa Aguiar de Manzano, mother, and Mrs. Teresa Olivia Izurieta, widow of Mr. Wilberto Samuel Manzano Aguiar, by special power-of-attorney executed before the Fourth Notary Public of Esmeraldas District, a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

In 2017, the State reported that the investigation into the death is in charge of Ab. Oscar Bura, Attorney No. 2 of the DCVDH and in accordance with Article 584 of the Organic Criminal Code, the investigation is held in reserve, without prejudice to the right of the victim and the persons investigated and their lawyers to have immediate, effective and sufficient access to investigations, when requested.
On September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the Commission, indicating that, although the State had recognized the violation of the rights to life, personal integrity, freedom, a fair trial, and judicial protection and pledged to punish those responsible, to date no criminal, civil, or administrative proceedings have been filed to punish those directly responsible for the killing, nor has punishment been meted out to the police judges who usurped a jurisdiction that was not theirs when they judged the human rights violations perpetrated against the victim. 
On December 12, 2017, the State reported that the investigation had been opened on May 8, 2017, and that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Oscar Burga. It noted the steps taken, including:

· A request was made to the Directorate General of Civil Registration for a copy of the victim’s death certificate.

· Efforts were undertaken to locate “the victims” in order to take unsworn witness statements. 

· Documents have been gathered regarding the curriculum vitae of the individuals investigated. 

· A request was made to the General Secretariat and the Esmeralda Provincial Directorate of the Judiciary Council for copies of Trial No. 08254-1991-0121.

· A request was made to the General Commander of the National Police for a certified list of personnel who worked at the La Unión Police Detachment or Post from January to June 1991. 

· A request was made to the Chief of the Forensics Department of the Crime and Forensics Laboratory of the Esmeraldas Judicial Police to send a certified copy of the victim’s autopsy report. 

· There are plans to gather documents, information from witnesses and alleged perpetrators, as well as other steps to gather evidence that may be available. 

This information was reiterated by the State on September 7, 2018. 

On November 8, 2018, the petitioners reported that the investigation was in the preliminary inquiry stage and that they were waiting for the relevant proceedings to be conducted so as to advance to the stage where the perpetrators would put on trial. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending..


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the death of Wilberto Samuel Manzano. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth in the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 109/01
CASE 11.632
VIDAL SEGURA HURTADO 
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Vidal Segura Hurtado 

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 109/01, published on October 11, 2001

Rapporteurship involved: N/A

Topics: Use of force/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment or punishment/arbitrary or illegal detention/investigation 

Facts: This case has to do with the arrest without a warrant of Vidal Segura Hurtado on April 8, 1993, by national police officers dressed as civilians. The victim was subjected to torture and cruel and inhuman treatment, after which he was executed. His body was found on May 8, 1993, on the road that runs along the outskirts of the city of Guayaquil (“vía perimetral”). On April 8, 1993, at 2:00 a.m., police officer Ricardo Enríquez and eight more agents, who were dressed as civilians and heavily armed, broke down the door of Vidal Segura Hurtado’s home and entered in search of Segura Hurtado, without the constitutionally-required search warrant. After the police had searched all the rooms without finding him, Officer Rodríguez exclaimed, “...tell that black man to take care, we’re going to kill him, he was spared, because if he had been here right now, he’d be a dead man, since we were going to shoot him while he tried to escape…” Given this illegal persecution by the two above-mentioned police officers, according to María Hurtado, Vidal Segura Hurtado went to live at his grandmother’s house for a few days. Yet the persecution continued, since the two agents sought him out, as they said that they had been sent subpoenas by the attorney Yagual, and were going to take revenge on Vidal Segura Hurtado by killing him. Later, the police detained a friend of Vidal Segura Hurtado at the prison known as Penitenciaría del Litoral, in order to force him to reveal Vidal Segura Hurtado’s whereabouts, which he did. Thereafter, the police went to take Vidal Segura Hurtado from the house where he was hiding. They detained him, beat him, and put him in a truck. Police officer Ricardo Enríquez told someone in the neighborhood that Vidal Segura Hurtado’s corpse was at the National Police morgue. According to the complaint, the body showed signs of torture, and three gunshot wounds to the head.

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to life (Article 4), a fair trial (Article 8), humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights, all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Vidal Segura Hurtado. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on November 26, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018, and September 10, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, and September 13, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 5, 2016, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register Nº 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mrs. María Almizar Hurtado Villa, with citizen identification number 090492558-3, mother of Mr. Vidal Segura Hurtado (deceased), a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of thirty thousand US dollars (US$ 30,000), to be paid from the National Budget […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.”
In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

On September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the IACHR, indicating that, although the State recognized that there had been a violation of the rights to personal integrity, freedom, a fair trial, and judicial protection and pledged to punish those responsible, to date none of the criminal, civil, or administrative proceedings it had pledged to bring have been filed to punish those responsible.

In 2017, the State indicated that, in February 2017, the initiative was taken by the prosecution, requesting information from the Directorate General for Staff of the National Police Force. It indicated that, as part of the investigation, various spontaneous unsworn statements had been received from persons who knew about the case or who had information about it.
In 2018, the State reported that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Paola Gallardo and noted the steps taken since 2010:
· In 2010 information was received from the National Police’s Directorate General of Personnel.

· In 2011 statements were received, along with the crime scene inspection report, and requests for information were made to the National Police’s Department of Forensic Medicine in Guayas.

· In 2013, statements were taken, and requests for information were made to the National Police’s Directorate General of Personnel, Office of the National Police of Guayas, and the Department of Forensic Medicine of the Judicial Police of Guayas; a search of the National Archives turned up documentary information on the case.

· In 2014 new documents on the case found in digital and hardcopy files were added to the case file.
· In 2016 a request was made to the Ministry of the Interior, the National Police’s Department of Forensic Medicine in Guayas (Zone 8), and the National Police’s Social Security Institute to send information. 

· In 2017, to move the case forward, the prosecutor requested information from the Ministry of the Interior, National Police’s Directorate General of Personnel, the General Command of the National Police, Internal Revenue Service, Government Archives of Guayas, Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Worship, National Police’s Office of the Inspector General, Civil Registration, Identification, and Certification, National Directorate of Investigation of the Office of the Attorney General. Unsworn statements were taken, including those of the alleged perpetrators. 

In its September 13, 2013 brief, the Stated indicated that on April 18, Dr. Silvia Juma Gudiño took over the case and took an amended statement from the mother. Additionally, data were verified. 

On November 8, 2018, the petitioners reported that the preliminary inquiry had begun in 2010 that is eight years have gone by without the perpetrators being prosecuted or punished. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the torture and death of Vidal Segura Hurtado. The IACHR reiterates that the State has furnished limited and repetitive information about the current status of the investigation and has failed to indicate actions aimed at achieving results. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 110/01
CASE 12.007
POMPEYO CARLOS ANDRADE BENÍTEZ
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez

Petitioner(s): Norma García de Andrade, José Leonardo Obando Laaz, Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez
State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 110/01, published on October 11, 2001

Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty

Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention center/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/torture/cruel, inhuman, and/or degrading treatment/arbitrary or illegal detention 

Facts: This case has to do with the detention without a warrant of Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez on September 18, 1996. After ten months of detention, the pretrial detention order was revoked and an order for dismissal was handed down; nevertheless, the victim continued to be held. According to the complaint, on September 18, 1996, Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez was illegally deprived of his liberty, when he was detained without the constitutionally-required arrest warrant and held incommunicado for a week. The detention was carried out under the pretext of investigations by INTERPOL in Guayas, pursuant to a judicial assistance request from the Public Ministry, Office of the Special Prosecutor for Drug-related Crimes of Panama, Republic of Panama; the request was made under Article 7 of the 1988 Vienna Convention. The petitioner argues that during his detention, Mr. Andrade was not allowed to have the counsel of his attorney or see his family members, and was confined to a small room with music playing full blast day and night. After five days of this psychological torture and incommunicado detention, a statement was taken from him, in disregard for proper procedure and without the presence of an attorney. The criminal proceedings were plagued by deficiencies and after 10 months of detention, the Third Criminal Law Judge of Guayas, by resolution of July 22, 1997, revoked the Mr. Andrade’s pretrial detention order. On September 5, 1997, the Office of the Prosecutor issued a ruling in which it upheld the decision not to indict Mr. Andrade. Later, the same judge who had handed down the unlawful and arbitrary detention order, Judge Grace Campoverde, dismissed the charges against him, without prejudice. Despite that decision, however, Mr. Andrade was not released. 

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights to humane treatment (Article 5), personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights, all in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on September 25 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2018, July 18, 2018, and September 10, 2018. 

2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015 and September 13, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on December 3, 2015, December 5, 2016, September 7, 2017, and July 16, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register Nº 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of twenty thousand US dollars (US$ 20,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […].
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.  

  

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.


	Pending
	In 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

In 2018, the State noted that the investigation had been opened in 2017. Several requests were made for information, statements were taken from the alleged perpetrators, and the victim in the case was located. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the State, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending. 


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of Pompeyo Carlos Andrade Benítez. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 63/03
CASE 11.515
BOLÍVAR FRANCO CAMACHO ARBOLEDA
(Ecuador)

J. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Bolívar Franco Camacho Arboleda

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 63/03, published on October 10, 2003

Report on Admissibility No. 13/97, published on March 12, 1997

Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty

Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system 
Facts: This case refers to the duration of the pretrial detention of Bolívar Franco Camacho Arboleda. The petitioner alleged that on October 7, 1989, at around 4:00 p.m., Bolivar Camacho Arboleda, 25 years of age and a citizen of Ecuador, was arrested by INTERPOL officers from Santo Domingo de los Colorados. Mr. Camacho Arboleda was charged with the illegal possession of cocaine (amounting to 6 grams), and was brought before the Sixth Criminal Court of Pichincha, in Santo Domingo de los Colorados. The victim is seeking damages for having been arbitrarily deprived of his liberty for more than five years (63 months). The petitioner argues that Ecuador has no law that would allow him to file a claim for compensation.

Rights declared admissible: The Commission found that it was competent to examine the instant case and the petition was admissible with respect to the rights to personal liberty (Article 7), a fair trial (Article 8), and judicial protection (Article 25) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in keeping with the obligations provided for under Articles 1(1) and 2 thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Bolivar Franco Camacho Arboleda. [The Commission decided to:] notify the parties of the report, order its publication, and include it in its Annual Report to the OAS General Assembly.


VII. Processing before the Commission
11. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 8, 2013, December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and October 7, 2018.

12. The State furnished information on July 3, 2014, October 23, 2015, March 31, 2017, and October 15, 2018. 
13. The petitioners provided information on November 21, 2013 and December 17, 2014. On December 3, 2015 and December 5, 2016, they requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case. 

VIII. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, according to Article 215 of the Constitution of  Ecuador, promulgated in Official Register No. 1, and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Cliter Celso Arboleda, holder of citizenship number 110207616-1, representing Mr. Bolivar Franco Camacho Arboleda, through special powers granted before the fifth Notary Public of Canton Loja, lump sum compensatory damages of thirty thousand United States dollars (US $30,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
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	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State undertakes, to the extent possible, to bring both civil and criminal proceedings and to pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who, in the course of their official duties, are presumed to have participated in the alleged violation.

 

The Office of the Attorney General undertakes to encourage the Public Prosecutor, the competent judicial organs, and public or private agencies to provide legal evidence to determine the responsibility of those persons.  If appropriate, prosecution will be pursued in accordance with the constitutional and legal framework of the Ecuadorian State.


	Non-Compliance Archiving of the Case 2018
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults, by which it reports on the “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.”
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the petitioner reported that because of the time that has elapsed since 1995, the statute of limitations to prosecute those responsible has lapsed. Consequently, the petitioner requests monitoring of the friendly settlement agreement to be terminated and the case to be archived. 

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2017, the State requested, in writing, closure of the present case and termination of its monitoring, by virtue of what had been requested by the petitioners on December 3, 2015.
Non-Compliance: those recommendations/or clauses of agreements, that due to the conduct of the State, were impossible to comply with or in which the State explicitly indicated that it would not comply with the decision. 

In this regard, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request in 2018 and decided, pursuant to Articles 42 and 48 of its Rules of Procedure, to cease monitoring compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the matter, noting in its Annual Report to the General Assembly of the Organization of American States, that the clause providing for measures of justice has not been fulfilled and compliance with the agreement is partial. 

Consequently, the IACHR deems that the State has failed to comply with the measures of justice enshrined in the friendly settlement agreement and therefore said measure remains pending.


IX. Analysis of information provided
14. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

X. Level of compliance in the case 
15. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

16. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the detention and torture of the victim in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request of December 3, 2015, to have the Commission cease monitoring the agreement and archive the case given the prescription of the criminal action and loss of contact with the victims in the case. Bearing in mind that this is not a case of grave human rights violations that are imprescriptible pursuant to settled case law of the Inter-American Court and Commission, the Commission hereby decides to place on record that the Ecuadorian State has failed to comply with the measure to bring the perpetrators to justice and compliance with the agreement remains partial.

17. As a consequence of the foregoing considerations, the Commission decided to cease monitoring the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the case. 

XI. Individual and structural results in the case 

B. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 64/03
CASE 12.188
JOFFRE JOSÉ VALENCIA MERO, PRISCILA FIERRO, ZOREIDA VALENCIA SÁNCHEZ, ROCÍO VALENCIA SÁNCHEZ 

(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Joffre José Valencia Mero, Priscila Fierro, Zoreida Valencia Sánchez, Rocío Valencia Sánchez

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 64/03, published on October 10, 2003

Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/[Rights of] Women

Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/detention centers/rights of women/right to humane treatment/detention conditions/police precincts/care and custody/investigation/prison system/a fair trial/right to privacy/right to equal protection/right to judicial protection 
Facts: The IACHR received a petition on May 19, 1993, in which the petitioners alleged that on May 19, 1993, at 3:00 p.m., Joffre José Valencia Mero and his daughters, Ivonne Rocío Valencia Sánchez and Priscila Zobeida Valencia Sánchez, were detained by the police in Guayaquil at the home of Rosendo Torres, husband of Mr. Valencia’s other daughter. The police, who were heavily armed, violently entered without a search or arrest warrant in search of Rosendo Torres. The police accused the victims of being drug traffickers and took them to the Cuartel Modelo where they were held incommunicado for 12 days. During this time, they were subjected to verbal and physical assault, had to sleep on the floor—or many times standing up—and received threats they would be killed if they did not plead guilty to drug trafficking. During the first few days they were kept blindfolded and were not allowed to eat or bathe. On June 1, 1993, Mr. Valencia was sent to the Men’s Social Rehabilitation Center in Quito and his daughters were sent to the Women’s Prison in Quito.  

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights provided for under Articles 5 (humane treatment), 7 (personal liberty), 8 (a fair trial), 11 (privacy), and 25 (judicial protection) [of the American Convention], in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Mr. Joffre José Valencia Mero and his daughters, Ivonne Rocío Valencia Sánchez and Priscila Zobeida Valencia Sánchez.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 8, 2013, December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and August 1, 2018.
2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015.
3. The petitioners provided information on November 19, 2013 and December 17, 2014. On December 3, 2015 and December 6, 2016, the petitioners requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.   COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, according to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, promulgated in Official Register No. 1, and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Joffre José Valencia Mero, citizenship document No. 120027574-9 [is awarding Ms. Ivonne Valencia Sánchez, citizenship document No. 091197036-6] [is awarding Ms. Priscilla Zoreida Valencia Sánchez, citizenship document No. 091492945-0] lump sum compensatory damages of twenty-five thousand United States dollars (USD $25,000.00), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State undertakes, to the extent possible, to bring both civil and criminal proceedings and to pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who, in the course of their official duties or the exercise of public power, are presumed to have participated in the reported violations. 

 

The office of the Attorney General undertakes to encourage the Public Prosecutor of the State, the competent judicial organs, and the competent public or private agencies to provide legal evidence to determine the responsibility of those persons. If appropriate, prosecution will be pursued in accordance with the constitutional and legal framework of the Ecuadorian State.


	Non-Compliance Archiving of the Case 2018
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on November 19, 2013, that the State had not yet initiated any civil, criminal or administrative actions to punish the police officers, judges, and prosecutors responsible for the facts alleged.  
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 17, 2014, the petitioners reiterated what they had stated in their previous communication. The State did not reply to any of the IACHR’s requests for information.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 3, 2015, the petitioner reported that because of the time that has elapsed since 1995, the statute of limitations to prosecute those responsible has lapsed. Consequently, the petitioner requests monitoring of the friendly settlement agreement to be terminated and the case to be archived. 

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 5, 2016, the petitioner reiterated the information provided in the communication dated December 3, 2015.
Non-Compliance: those recommendations/or clauses of agreements, that due to the conduct of the State, were impossible to comply with or in which the State explicitly indicated that it would not comply with the decision. 

In this regard, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request in 2018 and decided, pursuant to Articles 42 and 48 of its Rules of Procedure, to cease monitoring compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the matter, noting in its Annual Report to the General Assembly of the Organization of American States that the clause providing for measures of justice has not been fulfilled and compliance with the agreement is partial. 

Consequently, the IACHR deems that the State has failed to comply with the measures of justice enshrined in the friendly settlement agreement and therefore said measure remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the detention and torture of the victim in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request of December 3, 2015, to have the Commission cease monitoring the agreement and archive the case given the prescription of the criminal action and loss of contact with the victims in the case. Bearing in mind that this is not a case of grave human rights violations that are imprescriptible pursuant to settled case law of the Inter-American Court and Commission, the Commission hereby decides to place on record that the Ecuadorian State has failed to comply with the measure to bring the perpetrators to justice and compliance with the agreement remains partial.

7. As a consequence of the foregoing considerations, the Commission decided to cease monitoring the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the case. 

VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 65/03
CASE 12.394
JOAQUÍN HERNÁNDEZ ALVARADO, MARLON LOOR ARGOTE Y HUGO LARA PINOS 
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Joaquín Hernández Alvarado, Marlon Loor Argote, and Hugo Lara Pinos

Petitioner(s): Joaquín Hernández Alvarado, Marlon Loor Argote, and Hugo Lara Pinos

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 65/03, published on October 10, 2003

Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty

Topics: Humane treatment/fair trial/judicial protection/investigation 
Facts: On May 7, 2001, the Commission received a petition in which the petitioner alleged that on May 22, 1999, Hernández Alvarado, Loor Argote, and Lara Pinos were victims of an attack by agents of the National Police. They denounced the Ecuadorian courts’ delay in prosecuting and punishing the perpetrators of these attacks. The State alleged failure to exhaust domestic remedies. 

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged the responsibility of the Republic of Ecuador for violations of the rights provided for under Articles 5 (humane treatment), 8 (fair trial), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, all in connection with Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Joaquín Hernández Alvarado, Marlon Loor Argote, and Hugo Lara Pinos. 


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 8, 2013, December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and July 18, 2018. 
2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015 and September 7, 2018. 
3. The petitioners have not provided updated information since the formalization of the friendly settlement agreement. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement 

	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, according to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, promulgated in Official Register No. 1, and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding Mr. Joaquín Hernández Alvarado, citizenship document No. 1703265866 [Mr. Marlon Iván Loor Argote, citizenship document No. 090766661-4] [Mr. Hugo Jhoe Lara Pinos, citizenship document No. 020161760-2] lump sum compensatory damages of one hundred thousand [three hundred thousand] [fifty thousand] United States dollars (USD $100,000.00) [(USD $300,000.00)] [(USD $50,000.00)], to be paid from the National Budget. […]
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	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State undertakes, to the extent possible, to bring both civil and criminal proceedings and to pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who, in the course of their official duties or the exercise of public power, are presumed to have participated in the reported violations. 

 

The office of the Attorney General undertakes to encourage the Public Prosecutor of the State, the competent judicial organs, and the competent public or private agencies to provide legal evidence to determine the responsibility of those persons. If appropriate, prosecution will be pursued in accordance with the constitutional and legal framework of the Ecuadorian State. 


	Pending
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.
On September 7, 2018, the State reported that the Office of the Attorney General had taken several steps to prosecute the individuals who were involved in the alleged violations. Pursuant to Official Letter No. FGE-GCVDH-2018-004357-0 of August 17, 2018, the abovementioned Office reported on the following steps:
· On October 12, 2017, it opened an investigation and obtained documents verifying the status of the subjects described as the alleged perpetrators. 
· The alleged perpetrators and witnesses’ domiciles were located.
· Information was gathered on the legal proceedings instituted around the time the events occurred.
· Statements were taken from victims and meetings were held in which the victims were apprised of the progress in the investigation. 

· An individual was designated to continue with the investigation.

The petitioner did not provide information about compliance with the agreement. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018.

V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement since its formalization. 

7. In light of all the foregoing considerations, the IACHR urges the parties to create a working group to devise a road map for implementing the measures pending compliance and to keep the Commission apprised of any progress made so it may assess compliance with its decision.
8. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of the victims in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 44/06
CASE 12.205
JOSÉ RENÉ CASTRO GALARZA
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): José René Castro Galarza

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 44/06, published on March 15, 2006

Rapporteurship involved: Memory, Truth, and Justice Unit

Topics: Personal liberty/fair trial/judicial protection/investigation

Facts: This case has to do with the duration of the pretrial detention of José René Castro Galarza in proceedings for drug trafficking, acting as a strawman [testaferrismo], and illicit enrichment. The victim was deprived of his liberty without an arrest warrant on June 26, 1992 and was held incommunicado for 34 days. On November 22, 1996, the case against the victim for illicit enrichment was dismissed and on March 23, 1998, the case for acting as a strawman was likewise dismissed. However, the victim was sentenced to eight years of imprisonment for drug trafficking, which was reduced to six years on September 5, 1997. The victim was held in prison despite having served six years. He was released on June 16, 1998. 
Rights alleged: The petitioner alleged the responsibility of the State for violation of the rights provided for under Articles 7 (personal liberty), 8 (a fair trial), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, all in connection with Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of José René Castro Galarza.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 8, 2013, December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and July 18, 2018.

2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015 and August 27, 2018.   

3. The petitioners provided information on November 19, 2013, December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, December 5, 2016, September 1, 2017, July 16, 2018, and November 5, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement 

	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
In view of the foregoing, the Ecuadorian State, through the Attorney General, as the sole judicial representative of the Ecuadorian State, pursuant to Article 215 of the Constitution of Ecuador, enacted in Official Register Nº 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, is awarding to Mr. José René Castro Galarza a one-time compensatory payment in the amount of eighty thousand US dollars (US$80,000.00) to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State pledges to bring civil and criminal proceedings and pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who are alleged to have participated in the violation in the performance of State functions or under the color of public authority.

 

The Office of the Attorney General pledges to encourage the State Attorney General, the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of those persons. If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State 

 

The Office of the Attorney General shall deliver to the State Attorney General all necessary documents to open investigations to punish those responsible for the aforesaid violations.  By the same token, it shall encourage the competent judicial organs, and public agencies or private institutions to contribute legal evidence to determine the liability of such persons.  If admissible, the prosecution will be subject to the Constitution and laws of the Ecuadorian State.


	Pending
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2013, the petitioners claimed that the precautionary measure prohibiting transfer of the victims property was issued in 1992, and that 20 years had elapsed without the victim being able to use and enjoy his property, which would be a serious breach of the friendly settlement agreement and a violation of his right to property stemming from arbitrary acts of State agents.  Consequently, the IACHR was requested to urge the State to cease the violations against the victim and proceed to lift the aforementioned precautionary measures.  
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the IACHR, indicating that it is a matter of concern for them that, more than 24 years have elapsed since the day that judges had ordered, as a precautionary measure, the prohibition to dispose of a property in the city of Quito, a property which had been purchased with a mortgage from the Social Security Administration. They pointed out that it is evident that preventing him from freely disposing of his assets is a damage that unfairly causes and constitutes a violation to the right to property; they repeated that, despite the lapse of time since the incidents had occurred and since the signature of the friendly settlement agreement, the State to date has not lifted the prohibition to dispose of his assets, nor has it punished those responsible for the reported incidents. 

On July 16, 2018, the petitioner reported that the State had made no progress with regard to its obligation to punish those responsible. Additionally, the petitioner reiterated the request for the State to withdraw the in rem precautionary measures imposed on the victim’s property.
On August 27, 2018, the State reported that the Office of the Attorney General’s Directorate of the Truth and Human Rights Commission had indicated that on June 23, 2017, the case had been assigned to Andrés Jorge Cuasapaz Arcos, prosecutor for Office No. 6, who on July 31, 2017, ordered the investigation phase of the case opened. Additionally, it pointed out the steps that had been taken:
1. A request was sent to the Office of the Inspector General’s National Human Rights Directorate to attain access to the case file and to make the Office aware that the preliminary investigation had been opened.

2. A request was sent to the Office of the Executive Director of the Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador for certified copies of the case file.

3. A request was made to the Pichincha Office of the Provincial Prosecutor to certify whether any complaint or investigation has been opened with regard to the matter in question.

4. A request was made to the Investigations Directorate of the Office of the Attorney General to provide data to locate the victim. 

Additionally, the Office of the Attorney General’s Truth and Human Rights Commission reported that as from November 2017 it had identified six cases that were joined under the same investigation where it observed a connection to and the involvement of members of the security forces who had participated in the same operation in which some thirty people, including José Castro, had been detained.

Lastly, it was noted that as a result of the investigative work, information had been obtained on the list of agents who participated in the operation, the list of detainees, documents with signatures of responsible parties, dates and places of arrest, the police report on the operation, orders to remand into custody, internal reports, curriculum vitae of the agents, and press clippings regarding the case.  

On November 5, 2018, the petitioner indicated that there had been no progress in the investigation, inasmuch as everything the State had reported on August 27, 2018 has been in the case file since 1992. To date, no criminal proceedings have been initiated to punish police, judges, and prosecutors for violations of Mr. Castro Galarza’s rights. Finally, the petitioner reiterated its request for the State to withdraw the in rem precautionary measures imposed on the victim’s property.

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement since its formalization and urges the parties to work together in determining ways to measure and further full compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. 
7. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of the victim in this case. The IACHR considers that the State has furnished limited and repetitive information about the current status of the investigation and has failed to indicate actions aimed at achieving results. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 45/06
CASE 12.207
LIZANDRO RAMIRO MONTERO MASACHE 
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Lizandro Ramiro Montero Masache

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 45/06, published on March 15, 2006

Rapporteurship involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty

Topics: Persons deprived of liberty/investigation/right to humane treatment/personal liberty/a fair trial/equal protection/judicial protection 

Facts: This case has to do with events that took place on June 19, 1992, when Lizandro Ramiro Montero Masache was arrested without an arrest warrant issued by a competent authority. He was then taken to the jail at what is now Quito Regiment No. 2, where he was held incommunicado until July 23 of that year. When the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court took up the case, he issued an order for three proceedings to be opened against Mr. Montero Masache, on the basis of the police report: acting as a front for illegal activities (November 18, 1992), for which he was indicted and remanded into custody; illicit enrichment (November 30, 1992); and money laundering (November 30, 1992). In 1998 and 1999 all three cases against Mr. Montero Masache were dismissed.
Rights alleged: The petitioner alleged violation of the rights provided for under Articles 5 (humane treatment), 7 (personal liberty), 8 (a fair trial), 24 (equal protection), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 8, 2013, December 1, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29 2017, and August 1, 2018.

2. The State furnished information on July 3, 2014, October 23, 2015, March 31, 2017, and October 1, 2018. 

3. The petitioners provided information on December 17, 2014, September 1, 2017, and July 16, 2018. On December 3, 2015 and December 5, 2016, they requested that the Commission cease monitoring implementation of the agreement and archive the case.  

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement 

	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.   COMPENSATION
The Ecuadorian State, through its Attorney General, the sole legal representative of the State according to Article 215 of the Constitution of the Republic of Ecuador, promulgated in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, will compensate Mr. Mr. Lizandro Ramiro Montero Masache with a lump sum payment of sixty thousand US dollars (US $60,000), to be paid from the National Budget. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State will undertake, to the extent possible, to bring both civil and criminal proceedings and to pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who, in the course of their official duties or by taking advantage of their position, are presumed to have participated in the alleged violation.

 

The Office of the Attorney General will make available to the Public Prosecutor all documentation needed to initiate investigations that could lead to the punishment of the parties responsible for the violations in question. Likewise, it will encourage the competent judicial organs and other public or private entities to provide any legal evidence that may contribute to establishing responsibility for the violations.  Any prosecution that may ensue will be carried out in accordance with the constitutional and legal framework of Ecuador.


	Non-Compliance Archiving of the Case 2018
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 17, 2014, the petitioners reiterated what they had stated in their previous communication. The State did not reply to any of the requests for information.

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on October 23, 2015, the State indicated, with regard to this and other matters, that through official communications—No. MJDHC-SDHC-DDH-2015-0017-O, of February 10, 2015; No. MJDHC-SDHC-2015-0094-O, of April 29, 2015; and No. MJDHC-SDHC-2015-0253-O, of October 16, 2015—it had requested information from the Office of the Public Prosecutor regarding 26 cases involving friendly settlements in the follow-up stage, without yet having received any response with “pertinent information” that could be provided to the Commission. According to what the State reported, the Office for Human Rights in the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults is in the process of systematizing, consolidating, and updating the information requested.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 3, 2015, the petitioner reported that because of the time that has elapsed since 1992, the statute of limitations to prosecute those responsible has lapsed. Consequently, the petitioner requests monitoring of the friendly settlement agreement to be terminated and the case to be archived. 

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on November 7, 2016, the State reiterated that the investigation into the events that occurred on November 11, 1988, is ongoing in the Specialized Prosecutor's Office. In this regard, said that 22 people have been linked, of which 7 are members of the security forces, 14 are civilians and one is a volume; and a Full of 11 convictions have been proffered, including that against the former congressman César Pérez García, issued on March 14, 2011 by the Criminal Cassation Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice.On December 5, 2016, the petitioner reiterated what was indicated in his letter of December 3, 2015.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the IACHR, indicating that, in the friendly settlement agreement, although the State had recognized the violation of the rights to freedom, a fair trial, and judicial protection to the detriment of the victim and pledged to file civil and criminal proceedings and, if appropriate, the administrative proceedings that might be relevant, to date it has not fulfilled its commitments. 

Non-Compliance: those recommendations/or clauses of agreements, that due to the conduct of the State, were impossible to comply with or in which the State explicitly indicated that it would not comply with the decision. 

In this regard, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request in 2018 and decided, pursuant to Articles 42 and 48 of its Rules of Procedure, to cease monitoring compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the matter, noting in its Annual Report to the General Assembly of the Organization of American States that the clause providing for measures of justice has not been fulfilled and compliance with the agreement is partial. 

Consequently, the IACHR deems that the State has failed to comply with the measures of justice enshrined in the friendly settlement agreement and therefore said measure remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties during the monitoring phase is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years. 

6. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the detention and torture of the victims in this case. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission evaluated the petitioner’s request of December 3, 2015, to have the Commission cease monitoring the agreement and archive the case given the prescription of the criminal action and loss of contact with the victims in the case. Bearing in mind that this is not a case of grave human rights violations that are imprescriptible pursuant to settled case law of the Inter-American Court and Commission, the Commission hereby decides to place on record that the Ecuadorian State has failed to comply with the measure to bring the perpetrators to justice and compliance with the agreement remains partial.

7. As a consequence of the foregoing considerations, the Commission decided to cease monitoring the friendly settlement agreement and shelve the case. 

VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 46/06
CASE 12.238
MYRIAM LARREA PINTADO
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Myriam Larrea Pintado

Petitioner(s): Ahorristas Estafados en Acción (Defrauded Savings Depositors in Action), Miriam Larrea Pintado

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 46/06, published on March 15, 2006

Report on Admissibility No. 8/05, published on February 23, 2005
Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/[Rights of] Women

Topics: Rights of women/persons deprived of liberty/investigation/right to humane treatment/personal liberty/a fair trial/judicial protection
Facts: The IACHR received a petition on December 7, 1998, in which the petitioners alleged that Miriam Larrea Pintado had been held in pretrial detention for one year, five months, and twenty-five days, between November 11, 1992 and May 6, 1994. She was arrested pursuant to a pretrial detention order issued against her by the Fourth Criminal Judge of Pichincha on November 11, 1992. On that day, said Judge formally charged Ms. Larrea Pintado with fraudulent transfer of assets. While the criminal proceedings were underway, the petitioner filed a writ of habeas corpus with the Supreme Court of Justice, and on May 6, 1994, the Court’s Presiding Judge ordered her release. The criminal trial against Ms. Larrea Pintado for said offense began on August 16, 1993, and concluded on October 31, 1994, with an acquittal. The acquittal was upheld by the Third Chamber of the Superior Court of Quito on March 20, 1996, and again by the Second Chamber of the Supreme Court on February 4, 1997.
Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the case and the petition was admissible in keeping with Articles 8 (fair trial) and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in connection with Articles 1(1) and 2 thereof. [The Commission decided to:] notify the parties of the report, order its publication, and include it in its Annual Report to the OAS General Assembly.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 8, 2013, December 1, 2014, October 5, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and July 18, 2018.
2. The State furnished information on October 23, 2015.

3. The petitioner provided information on October 26, 2011 and February 8, 2013.
III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.        COMPENSATION
 The Ecuadorian State, acting through its Attorney General as its sole legal representative, pursuant to Art. 215 of the Constitution of the Republic of Ecuador, issued in the Official Register, No. 1, in force and effect since August 11, 1998, hereby pays Ms. Myrian [sic] Genoveva Larrea Pintado a one-time compensation in the sum of two hundred seventy-five thousand United States dollars (US 275,000.oo) to be charged to the General Budget of the State. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State will initiate the actions necessary for the institution of both civil and criminal proceedings against, and the administrative sanctions of, those persons who, in carrying out state duties, or using their public authority are assumed to have participated in the alleged violation.

 

The Office of the Attorney General of the State will turn over all the necessary documentation to the Office of the Public Prosecutor in order to commence the investigations for the punishment of those found responsible for said violation.  Likewise, it will request both the competent organs of the Judiciary and public or private organizations to provide legally grounded information that will lead towards the establishment of said persons’ responsibility, should it arise.  Should these trials be warranted, they shall be carried out in observance of the constitutional and legal order of the Ecuadorian State.
	Pending
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on February 8, 2013, the petitioners reiterated that the State had failed to initiate any judicial action to investigate, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the violations committed against the victim, and they indicated that there had been compliance only with the item involving financial compensation
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2015, the State reported that through the offices of February 10, 2015, April 29, 2015 and October 16, 2015, information was requested from the State Attorney General's Office about 26 Cases in the follow-up phase of friendly settlement, but to date a response containing "pertinent information" has not been received. That can be provided to the Commission.

	VI. OTHER REPARATIONS
The Ecuadorian State undertakes the commitment to erase from the Registry of Criminal Records, and from any other type of public or reserved registry, the name of Myrian [sic] Genoveva Larrea Pintado.

 

In addition, the Ecuadorian State undertakes the commitment to publish the text of clause III of this Friendly Settlement Agreement in the daily newspaper of the widest circulation.  In this publication Ms. Myrian [sic] Genoveva Larrea Pintado’s gratitude towards doctors Germánico Maya and Alejandro Ponce Villacís, attorneys and counsellors of Ms. Myrian [sic] Genoveva Larrea Pintado. 

 

In addition, the Ecuadorian State undertakes the commitment, through the Office of the Attorney General of the State, to fashion a plaque with the name of Myrian [sic] Genoveva Larrea Pintado, which will record the responsibility of the Ecuadorian State, in accordance with number III of this agreement. The plaque shall be unveiled in an auditorium or another similar room of the Superintendencia de Bancos [Office of Banking Supervision].


	Pending
	Information not provided: the parties have not furnished information about measures adopted to comply with this point of the agreement.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission [notes] that the parties have not provided information on compliance with the friendly settlement agreement since the time the Formalization Report was issued.  

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement since its formalization. 

7. In light of all the foregoing considerations, the IACHR urges the parties to create a working group to devise a road map for implementing the measures pending compliance and to keep the Commission apprised of any progress made so it may assess compliance with its decision.

8. The IACHR concludes that there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and urges the State to furnish information on points 5 and 6.

V. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 47/06
CASE 12.558
FAUSTO MENDOZA GILER Y DIÓGENES MENDOZA BRAVO
(Ecuador)

I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Fausto Mendoza Giler and Diógenes Mendoza Bravo

Petitioner(s): Committee for the Defense of Human Rights, Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador 

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 47/06, published on March 15, 2006

Rapporteurships involved: Persons Deprived of Liberty/Rights of the Child

Topics: Right to life/children and adolescents/persons deprived of liberty/investigation/right to humane treatment/personal liberty/a fair trial/judicial protection 
Facts: The matter has to do with the detention of Fausto Mendoza Giler (minor child) and Diógenes Mendoza Bravo (the child’s father), on March 19, 2000 by members of the police Special Operations Group. The victims were beaten, as a result of which Fausto Fabricio Mendoza died. Diógenes Mendoza Bravo filed to be a party to the prosecution against the police officers who were involved in the detention. The petitioners also allege that on July 20, 2000, a blanket order to open proceedings was handed down; however, said order did not indict any of the officers responsible for the events.

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights provided for under Articles 4 (life), 5 (humane treatment), 7 (personal liberty), 8 (a fair trial), and 25 (judicial protection) [of the American Convention on Human Rights], in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Fausto Mendoza Giler and Diógenes Mendoza Bravo.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, December 1, 2014, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and July 18, 2018.

2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 5, 2015, March 13, 2018, and October 3, 2018.

3. The petitioners provided information on November 19, 2013, December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 12, 2018.

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	IV.    COMPENSATION
The Ecuadorian State, through its Attorney General, the sole legal representative of the State according to Article 215 of the Constitution of the Republic of Ecuador, promulgated in Official Register No. 1 and in force since August 11, 1998, will compensate Mr. Diógenes Mendoza Bravo with a lump sum payment of three hundred thousand United States dollars (US $300,000), to be paid from the National Budget.. […]
	Full


	V. PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE
The Ecuadorian State will undertake, to the extent possible, to bring both civil and criminal  proceedings and to pursue administrative sanctions against those persons who, in the course of their official duties or by taking advantage of their position, are presumed to have participated in the alleged violation.

 

The Office of the Attorney General will make available to the Public Prosecutor all documentation needed to initiate investigations that could lead to the punishment of the parties responsible for the violations in question. Likewise, it will encourage the competent judicial organs and other public or private entities to provide any legal evidence that may contribute to establishing responsibility for the violations.  Any prosecution that may ensue will be carried out in accordance with the constitutional and legal framework of Ecuador. 


	Pending
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on November 19, 2013, the petitioners reported that the State had not taken any judicial action to investigate, prosecute and punish those responsible for the violations committed against the victims, nor against the police judges, who improperly assumed jurisdiction to try cases of human rights violations. 

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on May 27, 2014, received in this Secretariat on July 3, 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded to the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults on the situation of some cases that are in compliance with the friendly settlement process or the recommendations contained in a report on the merits. In that communication, the State specified that the Office of the Director of the Truth and Human Rights Commission had sent official letters to the Office of the Public Prosecutor in order for it to conduct the pertinent investigations. In addition, the State indicated that a meeting had been held with the Office of the Prosecutor General, who would have verbally reported that it had conducted “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the collection of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” The State agreed to forward that information in writing; however, this Commission has not received it to date.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 17, 2014, the petitioners reiterated what they had stated in their previous communication. The State did not reply to the request for information.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on October 23, 2015, the State indicated that in a meeting between the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults and the Office of the Public Prosecutor, on a date it did not specify, the latter “verbally reported that it had conducted investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” The State indicated, with regard to this and other matters, that through official communications—No. MJDHC-SDHC-DDH-2015-0017-O, of February 10, 2015; No. MJDHC-SDHC-2015-0094-O, of April 29, 2015; and No. MJDHC-SDHC-2015-0253-O, of October 16, 2015—it had requested information from the Office of the Public Prosecutor regarding 26 cases involving friendly settlements in the follow-up stage, without yet having received any response with “pertinent information” that could be provided to the Commission. According to what the State reported, the Office for Human Rights in the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults is in the process of systematizing, consolidating, and updating the information requested.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 3, 2015, the petitioner reported that, as of the current date, no action had been taken to punish those responsible for the violations.
On March 13, 2018, the State reported that an investigation had been opened on June 20, 2017 and that the case had been assigned to the prosecutor Andrés Cuasapaz. With regard to steps taken, the State reported that it had requested information from the Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador, the Office of the Solicitor General, and the Hospital Luis Vemaza.

On October 3, 2018, the State reported on the measures adopted to comply with this point. It reiterated the information furnished on March 13, 2018, and highlighted that the Office of the Attorney General had taken several steps as part of the preliminary inquiry of the case, among which it underscored:
· A request had been sent to the Office of the Solicitor General’s National Human Rights Directorate to promptly provide access to the case file.
· A request had been sent to the legal representative of the Hospital Luis Vernaza to forward certified copies of the victims’ medical histories.
· A request had been sent to the Office of the Prosecutor’s Case Management Director to transfer Complaint No. 090101818035504 to the Truth and Human Rights Commission Directorate’s Office of the Prosecutor No. 6. 

· A request had been sent to the Solicitor General to forward certified copies of the case file. 

· A request had been sent to the Guayas Provincial Office of the Prosecutor to certify whether there was any complaint or investigation opened in the case. 

· A request had been sent to the Office of the Prosecutor’s National Director for Investigation to provide the victim’s personal data. 

· A request had been sent to the Director General of Civil Registration, Identification, and Certification to provide certified copies of the victim’s death certificate. 

On November 12, 2018, the petitioner reported that despite the time that had gone by, those responsible for these acts had yet to be punished. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that [no] information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement since its formalization. 

7. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of the victim in this case. The IACHR considers that the State has furnished limited and repetitive information about the current status of the investigation and has failed to indicate actions aimed at achieving results. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the points that remain pending.
8. In light of all the foregoing considerations, the IACHR urges the parties to create a working group to devise a road map for implementing the measures pending compliance and to maintain the Commission apprised of any progress made so it may assess compliance with its decision.

9. The IACHR concludes that there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and urges the State to furnish information on points 4 and 5.

IV. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case:

· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 122/12
PETITION 533-05
JULIO RUBÉN ROBLES ERAS
(Ecuador)
I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Julio Rubén Robles Eras

Petitioner(s): Ecumenical Commission for Human Rights of Ecuador

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 122/12, published on November 13, 2012

Rapporteurship involved: Memory, Truth, and Justice

Topics: Right to life/investigation/right to humane treatment/fair trial/judicial protection 

Facts: This case has to do with the death of a 22-year old Army Second Lieutenant, Julio Rubén Robles Eras, who died on the night of August 2001, allegedly during a “hazing”, under unclear circumstances, by the second lieutenants who had recently arrived at the battalion. These events gave rise to two criminal proceedings, one in the military courts headed up by the First Criminal Judge of the Third Military Zone, and the other in the civilian courts brought by the Prosecutor of Macará and the Seventh Criminal Court Judge of Loja. This led to a conflict of jurisdiction that was resolved by the Court of Military Justice, which held in its ruling that the military justice system had jurisdiction in the case. Consequently, the proceedings instituted in the civilian courts were joined with the existing criminal proceedings in the military courts. 
Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights provided for under Articles 4 (life), 5 (humane treatment), 8 (fair trial), and 25 (judicial protection) [of the American Convention on Human Rights], in breach of the obligations provided for under Article 1(1) thereof, to the detriment of Julio Rubén Robles Eras.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 4, 2013, November 25, 2014, September 25, 2015, October 7, 2016, August 29, 2017, and July 18, 2018.
2. The State furnished information on May 27, 2014, October 23, 2015, March 13, 2018, and October 3, 2018.
3. The petitioners provided information on November 20, 2013, December 17, 2014, December 3, 2015, September 1, 2017, and November 8, 2018. 
III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	V. PECUNIARY REPARATIONS

The Ecuadorian state pledges to pay the sum of three hundred thousand United States dollars (USD$300,000) in compensatory damages to Dr. Luis Vega Eras, the victim’s representative.  The sum that the Ecuadorian state will pay shall be exempt of any current taxes and any taxes that may one day be decreed. 
	Full


	VI. NON-PECUNIARY REPARATIONS

To ensure a unitary system of justice in practice, the Office of the Attorney General of the State shall ensure that this principle is enforced, so that the military and police systems of justice, which now come under the Executive Branch, will become part of the Judicial Branch, in keeping with transitory provision twenty-six of the Constitution.  Until this principle becomes practice, measures will be taken to ensure that military proceedings are respectful of all judicial guarantees. 

The Office of the Attorney General of the State shall make overtures to the Ministry of National Defense to do away with the routine practice of initiation procedures within the Armed Forces, which have frequently been a source of excess and offensive to human dignity.
	Full


	VII. THE RIGHT TO THE TRUTH OF THE VICTIM’S FAMILY MEMBERS AND THE RIGHT OF RECOURSE AGAINST THE RESPONSIBLE PARTIES 

The Ecuadorian state shall do everything within its power to ensure that the persons who participated in the act that violated the victim’s human rights and that engaged the state’s international responsibility, shall face civil and criminal liability. 

The state reserves exercise of the right of recourse against the former officers that the military courts convicted of violating Mr. Robles Eras’ right to life. It shall exercise this right in accordance with Article 22 of the Constitution. 

The Office of the Attorney General of the State shall present all the necessary documents to enable the Public Prosecutor’s Office and the Judicial Investigation Service to investigate the violations of Mr. Robles Eras’ right to personal integrity.  Once the circumstances of Sub-Lieutenant Robles Eras’ death are known, i.e., once the culpable parties’ degree of blame has been established and they are sentenced accordingly, the final judgment shall be sufficient for the state to reclaim damages from the convicted former officers.


	Pending
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on November 20, 2013, the petitioners reported that the State made good on paying the amount of compensation provided for in the agreement entered into and had undertaken the creation of an adjudicatory unit that ordered police and military courts to become part of the Regular Civilian Judiciary System. The petitioners also indicated that they did not know whether the State had initiatied civil and criminal proceedings to properly determine the circumstances of the victim’s death and the degree of responsibility of those involved.  
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on May 27, 2014, received in this Secretariat on July 3, 2014, the National Director of Human Rights of the Attorney General’s Office forwarded the IACHR a report drafted by the Ecuadorian Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults on the situation of some cases that are in compliance with the friendly settlement process or the recommendations contained in a report on the merits. With respect to this specific case, the State underscored its compliance with the financial reparation, as well as with the commitment of the Attorney General’s Office to ensure the application of the principle of jurisdictional uniformity, in order for the military and police courts to be incorporated into the judiciary. It also mentioned the elimination of the practice of hazing within the armed forces.
In that communication, the State specified that the Office of the Director of the Truth and Human Rights Commission had sent official letters to the Office of the Public Prosecutor in order for it to conduct the pertinent investigations. In addition, the State indicated that a meeting had been held with the Office of the Prosecutor General, which In addition, the State had verbally reported that it had conducted “investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” 

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 17, 2014, the petitioners reiterated what they had stated in their previous communication. The State did not reply to the request for information.

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on October 23, 2015, the State indicated that in a meeting between the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults and the Office of the Public Prosecutor, on a date it did not specify, the latter “verbally reported that it had conducted investigative activities such as on-site inspections and the taking of statements, for purposes of gathering evidence prior to the initiation of the Prosecution’s investigation.” The State indicated, with regard to this and other matters, that through official communications—No. MJDHC-SDHC-DDH-2015-0017-O, of February 10, 2015; No. MJDHC-SDHC-2015-0094-O, of April 29, 2015; and No. MJDHC-SDHC-2015-0253-O, of October 16, 2015—it had requested information from the Office of the Public Prosecutor regarding 26 cases involving friendly settlements in the follow-up stage, without yet having received any response with “pertinent information” that could be provided to the Commission. According to what the State reported, the Office for Human Rights in the Ministry of Justice, Human Rights, and Cults is in the process of systematizing, consolidating, and updating the information requested.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on December 3, 2015, the petitioner reported that, as of the present date, no action has been taken to punish those responsible for the violations. 
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on September 1, 2017, the petitioners submitted information to the Commission, indicating that, although the State had recognized the violation of the rights to life, personal integrity, a fair trial, and judicial protection to the detriment of the victim and pledged to investigate, in a civil court, the degree of responsibility of the army servicemen charged in the case, to date no criminal proceedings have been filed in a civil court to punish the army servicemen responsible for the death of Julio Robles and the military judges who usurped functions when judging human rights violations in a military jurisdiction. 

On March 13, 2018, the State reported that an investigation had been opened on May 25, 2017, and the prosecutor assigned to the case is Andrés Cuasapaz. The state also provided a summary of the main steps taken:

· A request was made to the Ministry of Defense for information about the suspects. 

· A request was made to the Armed Forces’ Social Security Institute for information about the suspects.

· A request was made to the National Directorate for Civil Registration for information about the victim.
On October 3, 2018, the State reported that:

· A request had been sent to the Loja Provincial Office of the Prosecutor to certify whether there was any complaint or investigation opened in that province.  

· A request had been sent to the Civilian Hospital of Macará to forward to the Office of the Attorney General certified copies of the medical history. 

· A request had been sent to the Chief of the Department of Forensic Medicine of the Loja Judicial Police to forward a certified copy of the forensic medical report.

On November 8, 2018, the petitioners reported that they did not know whether the State had initiated judicial proceedings in the civilian courts to punish those directly responsible for the violations of the right to life and the military judges who arrogated to themselves powers to prosecute human rights violations in the military justice system. 

Bearing in mind the information furnished by the parties, the Commission considers that this point of the agreement remains pending.


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant inasmuch as it does not refer to measures adopted for compliance with at least one of the clauses, is outdated, and is a repetition of information submitted in previous years, adding nothing new. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that [no] information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement since its formalization. 

7. In light of all the foregoing considerations, the IACHR urges the parties to create a working group to devise a road map for implementing the measures pending compliance and to maintain the Commission apprised of any progress made so it may assess compliance with its decision.
8. The IACHR notes that the State has not made any tangible progress in complying with the commitment to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for violating the human rights of the victim in this case. The IACHR considers that the State has furnished limited and repetitive information about the current status of the investigation and has failed to indicate actions aimed at achieving results. In view thereof, the Commission finds there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, it will continue to monitor the point that remains pending.
VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
•
The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.

B. Structural results in the case
· The State banned the practice of “hazing” in the armed forces.
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I. Case summary 

	Victim(s): Karina Montenegro Et al.

Petitioner(s): Fundación Regional de Asesoría en Derechos Humanos [Regional Human Right’s Advisory Foundation]

State: Ecuador

Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement No. 61/13, published on July 16, 2013

Report on Admissibility No. 48/07, published on July 23, 2007

Rapporteurships involved: Rights of Women/Persons Deprived of Liberty/Rights of the Child/Older persons 

Topics: Right to life/investigation/ humane treatment/personal liberty/a fair trial/rights of the child/judicial protection/women/older persons 

Facts: This case has to do with five women who were detained illegally inasmuch as at the time of their detention four of the women were pregnant and one, Martha Cecilia Cadena, was 68 years old. This was in violation of Ecuadorian law, which provides that pregnant women and persons over the age of 65 cannot be deprived of their liberty, and are therefore to be placed under house arrest instead of in pretrial detention. The petition also presents allegations regarding the conditions these women had to endure during their pregnancy and when giving birth, as well as the prison conditions in which their minor children are living to date. 
Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the instant case and the petition was admissible in keeping with the rights provided for under Articles 5 (humane treatment), 7 (personal liberty), 19 (the child), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in connection with Articles 1(1) and 2 thereof. [The Commission decided to:] notify the parties of the report, order its publication, and include it in its Annual Report to the OAS General Assembly.


II. Processing before the Commission
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on September 25, 2015, August 29, 2017, and July 19, 2018. 

2. The State has not furnished information on compliance with the friendly settlement agreement since May 12, 2014.
3. The petitioners provided information on March 29, 2017. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the commitments of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2018
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	1. Monetary reparation measures.

 […]
	Full



	2. Immediate medical care to Martha Cadena and transfer to a prison house or correctional institution.


	Partial
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2017, the petitioners reported that Martha Cardena received medical attention, but that the medications were taken over by Mrs. Cadena. Additionally, they indicated that the State, in its response only specifies that, throughout the time she was in the Women’s Social Rehabilitation Center, she was given constant medical are, but it does not indicate if she was provided with the medicines and the treatment corresponding to her illness. Medicines must be provided by the State on a timely and periodic basis; however, they were paid for by Ms. Cadena.
Information not provided: the parties have not furnished information about measures adopted to comply with this point of the agreement.

Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of compliance.

	3. Measures of non-repetition:

	a) Training to civil servants of the National Police Force, the Prosecution Service, Social Rehabilitation Services, the Constitutional Court, the Habeas Corpus Unit of the Mayor’s Office, the judicial branch of government, and other relevant operators of justice.
	Full
 

	b) Provision of staff and inputs to enforce the guarantee of house arrest.


	Partial
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014 the State reported that on January 28, 2014, the National Assembly ratified the text of Articles 537 and 624 of the Comprehensive Organic Criminal Code, which provide for the substitution of pretrial detention with house arrest with the use of an electronic monitoring device. The State provided information about the legal and regulatory basis for using such a device; however, it did not include information about implementation of the rules, in other words, how the device is obtained and distributed, the number of individuals using it, and specifically the number of pregnant women who are being monitored under house arrest instead of in a prison facility as a result of having access to this device.
Information not provided: the parties have not furnished information about measures adopted to comply with this point of the agreement.

Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of compliance. 

	c) Establishing a prison house or correctional institution.


	Partial
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2014 the State Reportd the Commission about the New Prison Management Model, which aims to create new regional centers for social rehabilitation under a self-management model. By way of example, it points to the Guayas Center for Social Rehabilitation, which opened in August 2013 and has positioned itself as a pilot plan for this new management model. The State indicated that in November 2013, 4,300 individuals were transferred to the Guayas Center for Social Rehabilitation, and that by March 2014 the State planned to inaugurate the Sierra Centro Norte and Sierra Centro Sur Centers for Social Rehabilitation. The Commission is still awaiting information concerning these new facilities so that it can evaluate compliance with this clause.
In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2016, the petitioners reported that in certain Social Rehabilitation Centers there are complaints filed by next of kin about the real situation of these centers and there is evidence of how the staff treats people deprived of liberty.    

In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that in 2017, the petitioners stressed that the establishment of a Prison House for those persons who do not have an optimal home where they can serve their house arrest and the fact that the State has indicated it is building individual cells, equipped with sanitary facilities and showers for use single occupancy in the Rehabilitation Centers, do not provide any proof that the pledge that was made is being fulfilled.
Information not provided: the parties have not furnished information about measures adopted to comply with this point of the agreement.

Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of compliance.

	d) Provision of materials for childcare facilities in the country’s Rehabilitation Centers and the establishment of childcare facilities in already existing centers.
	Partial
	In el 2014, the State reported that there are two childcare facilities in operation at the Women’s Centers for Social Rehabilitation in Quito and Guayaquil, which it said are the correctional facilities with the highest numbers of pregnant women. The State gave general information related to the administration and operation of these facilities; however, it did not include the information related to the provision of materials, which is the subject of the agreement. 

Information not provided: the parties have not furnished information about measures adopted to comply with this point of the agreement.

Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of compliance.

	e) Establishment of a special healthcare program for pregnant women, their children, and elderly persons.
	Full


	4. The Office of the Attorney General of the State and the Under-Secretary of Human Rights of the Ministry of Justice shall filed complaints with the Police Commander-in-Chief’s Headquarters, the National Judiciary Council, and the General Prosecution Service of the State, in order to punish those responsible for the failure to enforce the house arrest, for which purpose the respective inquiries shall be launched to investigate the police force and judicial branch civil servants, as well others, who have disregarded or not enforced court rulings ordering the house arrest.
	Partial
	In its Annual Report, the Commission noted that on March 29, 2017, the petitioners indicated that, since November 12, 2009 until March 2017, more than eight years have elapsed and the agreement to convene a meeting to deal with the subject has not been fulfilled, which indicates how uninterested the State is in fulfilling and taking its responsibilities.
Information not provided: the parties have not furnished information about measures adopted to comply with this point of the agreement.
Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of compliance.

	5. The Office of the Attorney General of the State shall file administrative and civil proceedings to exercise the State’s right to repeat proceedings against those civil servants who compromised the State’s international responsibility in the present case.
	Partial
	


IV. Analysis of information provided
4. The Commission notes that the parties have not provided information on compliance with the friendly settlement agreement since the time the Formalization Report was issued.  

5. In view of the foregoing, the IACHR deems that no information is available to examine compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with respect to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case 
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no significant progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement since its formalization. 

7. In light of all the foregoing considerations, the IACHR urges the parties to create a working group to devise a road map for implementing the measures pending compliance and to keep the Commission apprised of any progress made so it may assess compliance with its decision.

8. The IACHR concludes that there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and urges the State to furnish information about points 2, 3(b), (c), and (d), 4 and 5.

VI. Individual and structural results in the case 

A. Individual results in the case
· The State paid financial compensation, as set forth under the agreement.
B. Structural results in the case
· The State created two rehabilitation centers that offer comprehensive services using a human-rights approach and whose internal protocols provide for the necessary level of security but do not hinder the exercise of human rights. 
· The State proceeded to train administrative prison personnel and guards.
· As from May 2013, the State began implementing the project Lazos de Amor Naciendo en Libertad [Ties of Love Being Born in Liberty], executed jointly with the Metropolitan Council for Comprehensive Child Protection, Coordination Zone 9, and the Ministry of Economic and Social Inclusion.

· The State ensured that women’s social rehabilitation centers provide health services with the necessary follow-up for pregnant women, which includes monthly check-ups between the first and seventh month of pregnancy, and twice-a-month the last two months of pregnancy. Folic acid is provided as of the first month of pregnancy, and vitamins and minerals are given from the second month until the end of pregnancy, in keeping with the Ministry of Health’s protocol. Furthermore, the center in Quito has ultrasound and Doppler scan equipment.
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